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fjiksVZ ds eq[; va'k 
 

,lksfl,'ku QkWj MseksØsfVd fjQkWElZ vkSj dsjy bysD'ku okWp us dsjy fo/kkulHkk ds 140 esa ls 132 orZeku fo/kk;dksa ds foRrh;] vkijkf/kd ,ao 
vU; fooj.kksa dk fo'ys"k.k fd;kA orZeku fo/kkulHkk esa 3 lhVsa fjDr gSaA ;g fo'ys"k.k 2021 ds fo/kkulHkk pqukoksa vkSj mlds ckn gq, mipqukoksa 
esa mEehnokjksa }kjk ÁLrqr 'kiFki=ksa ij vk/kkfjr gSA ;g /;ku nsus ;ksX; gS fd dqN fo/kk;dksa ds Åij yafcr vkijkf/kd ekeyksa dh la[;k 
orZeku rkjh[k rd cny Hkh ldrh gSA  

orZeku fo/kkulHkk esa fuEufyf[kr fuokZpu {ks=ksa esa 3 lhVsa fjDr gSA 

Ø0la0 tuin fuokZpu {ks= 

1 Kozhikode Quilandy 

2 Thiruvananthapuram Thiruvananthapuram 

3 Idukki Peerumade 

    rkfydk& fuokZpu {ks= tgka fo/kk;dksa dh lhV fjDr gS 
* bl fjiksVZ esa dsjy fo/kkulHkk dh osclkbV vkSj fofdihfM;k ds vuqlkj orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh lwph dks viMsV dh xbZ gSA  
 
 
5 orZeku fo/kk;dksa ds 'kiFki= Li"V uk gksus ds dkj.k mudk fo'ys"k.k ugha fd;k gSA uhps dh rkfydk esa mu 5 orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh lwph nh xbZ gSaA 

Ø0la0 uke ny tuin fuokZpu {ks= 

1 Rahul Mamkootathil INC Palakkad Palakkad:Bye Election on 13-11-2024 

2 Adv I B Satheesh CPI(M) Thiruvananthapuram Kattakkada 

3 V.Sivankutty CPI(M) Thiruvananthapuram Nemom 

4 M. B Rajesh CPI(M) Palakkad Thrithala 

5 Kurukkoli Moideen IUML Malappuram Tirur 

rkfydk&fo’ys"k.k uk fd, tkus okys fo/kk;d 
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dsjy fo/kkulHkk pquko 2021 ds ckn ftu fuokZpu {ks=ksa esa mipquko gq, mudh lwph  
 
uhps nh xbZ rkfydk esa dsjy fo/kkulHkk pquko 2021 ds ckn ftu 5 fuokZpu {ks=ksa esa mipquko gq,] mudh lwph nh xbZ gSA  

Ø0la0 tuin fuokZpu {ks= 

1 Malappuram Nilambur : Bye Election on 19-06-2025 

2 Palakkad Palakkad : Bye Election on 13-11-2024 

3 Thrissur Chelakkara : Bye Election on 13-11-2024 

4 Ernakulam Thrikkakara : Bye Election on 31-05-2022 

5 Kottayam Puthuppally : Bye Election on 05-09-2023 

rkfydk&dsjy fo/kkulHkk pquko 2021 ds ckn ftu fuokZpu {ks=ksa esa mipquko gq, 
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vkijkf/kd i`"BHkwfe 
 

 fo/kk;dksa }kjk ?kksf"kr vkijkf/kd ekeys%& 132 esa ls 92 ¼70 Áfr'kr½ orZeku fo/kk;dksa us vius Åij 

vkijkf/kd ekeys ?kksf"kr fd;s gSA 

 fo/kk;dksa }kjk ?kksf"kr xaHkhj vkijkf/kd ekeys%& 33 ¼25 Áfr'kr½ orZeku fo/kk;dksa us vius Åij xaHkhj 

vkijkf/kd ekeys ?kksf"kr fd;s gSA 

 gR;k ls lEcfU/kr ekeys ?kksf"kr djus okys fo/kk;d% 2 orZeku fo/kk;dksa us vius Åij gR;k 

¼vkbZihlh&302½ ls lEcfU/kr ekeys ?kksf"kr fd;s gSA 

 gR;k dk Á;kl ls lEcfU/kr ekeys ?kksf"kr djus okys fo/kk;d% 3 orZeku fo/kk;dksa us vius Åij 

gR;k dk Á;kl ¼vkbZihlh&307½ ls lEcfU/kr ekeys ?kksf"kr fd;s gSA 

 efgykvksa ds Åij vR;kpkj ls lEcfU/kr ekeys ?kksf"kr djus okys fo/kk;d% 3 orZeku fo/kk;dksa us 

efgykvksa ds Åij vR;kpkj ls lEcfU/kr ekeys ?kksf"kr fd;s gSaA bu 3 esa ls 1 orZeku fo/kk;d us vius 

Åij cykRdkj ¼vkbZihlh&376½ ls lEcfU/kr ekeyk ?kksf"kr fd;k gSA 

 orZeku fo/kk;dksa }kjk ?kksf"kr vkijkf/kd ekeys&nyokj% CPI(M) ds 58 esa ls 43 ¼74 Áfr'kr½] INC 

ds 21 esa ls 19 ¼90 Áfr'kr½] CPI ds 16 esa ls 7 ¼44 Áfr'kr½] IUML ds 14 esa ls 12 ¼86 Áfr'kr½] Kerala 

Congress (M) ds 5 esa ls 3 ¼60 Áfr'kr½] Kerala Congress ds 2 esa ls 2 ¼100 Áfr'kr½] Kerala Congress 

(Jacob) ds 1 esa ls 1 ¼100 Áfr'kr½] Revolutionary Marxist Party of India ds 1 esa ls 1 ¼100 Áfr'kr½] 

Congress (Secular) ds 1 esa ls 1 ¼100 Áfr'kr½ vkSj 5 esa ls 3 ¼60 Áfr'kr½ funZyh; fo/kk;dksa us vius 

xaHkhj vkijkf/kd ekeyksa ds fy, ekinaM 

1. ikap lky ;k mlls vf/kd ltk okys 
vijk/k 

2. xS+j t+ekurh vijk/k 
3. pquko ls lEcfU/kr vijk/k 
4. ljdkjh [kt+kus dks uqdlku igqapkus ls 

lEcfU/kr vijk/k 
5. geyk] gR;k] vigj.k] cykRdkj ls 

lEcfU/kr vijk/k 
6. yksd izfrfuf/kRo vf/kfu;e esa mYysf[kr 

vijk/k ¼/kkjk 8½ 
7. Hkz"Vkpkj fujks/kd vf/kfu;e dkuwu ds rgr 

vijk/k 
8. efgykvksa ds Åij vR;kpkj ls lEcfU/kr 

vijk/k 

92 (70%)

vkijkf/kd 
ekeyksa okys 

orZeku fo/kk;d

33 (25%)

xaHkhj vkijkf/kd 
ekeyksa okys 

orZeku fo/kk;d

363.78 
djksM+]
orZeku 

fo/kk;d dh 
dqy laifRr

₹ 2.75 
djksM+] 
orZeku

fo/kk;dksa dh 
vkSlr laifRr
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Åij vkijkf/kd ekeys ?kksf"kr fd;s gSaA 

 

 orZeku fo/kk;dksa }kjk ?kksf"kr xaHkhj vkijkf/kd ekeys&nyokj% CPI(M) ds 58 esa ls 15 ¼26 Áfr'kr½] INC ds 21 esa ls 11 ¼52 Áfr'kr½] CPI ds 16 esa ls 

1 ¼6 Áfr'kr½] IUML ds 14 esa ls 4 ¼29 Áfr'kr½] Revolutionary Marxist Party of India ds 1 esa ls 1 ¼100 Áfr'kr½ vkSj 5 esa ls 1 ¼20 Áfr'kr½ funZyh; 

fo/kk;dksa us vius Åij xaHkhj vkijkf/kd ekeys ?kksf"kr fd;s gSaA 

 

 
vkys[k&orZeku fo/kk;dksa }kjk ?kksf"kr vkijkf/kd ekeys&nyokj Áfr’kr 
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foRrh; i`"BHkwfe 
 

 djksM+ifr orZeku fo/kk;d% 132 esa ls 72 ¼55 Áfr'kr½ orZeku fo/kk;d djksM+ifr gSA 

 orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh dqy laifRr% 132 orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh dqy laifRr ₹ 363-78 djksM+ gSA   

 djksM+ifr orZeku fo/kk;d&nyokj% CPI(M) ds 58 esa ls 23 ¼40 Áfr'kr½] INC ds 21 esa ls 13 ¼62 Áfr'kr½] IUML ds 14 esa ls 12 ¼86 Áfr'kr½] Kerala 

Congress (M)  ds 5 esa ls 5 ¼100 Áfr'kr½] CPI ds 16 esa ls 4 ¼25 Áfr'kr½] JD(S)  ds 2 esa ls 2 ¼100 Áfr'kr½] NCP ds 2 esa ls 2 ¼100 Áfr'kr½] Kerala Congress  

ds 2 esa ls 2 ¼100 Áfr'kr½] funZyh; 5 esa ls 4 ¼80 Áfr'kr½ fo/kk;d vkSj ÁR;sd Kerala Congress (B), Kerala Congress (Jacob), Loktantrik Janta Dal, Indian 

National League  vkSj National Secular Conference  ds 1 esa ls 1 ¼100 Áfr'kr½ fo/kk;d djksM+ifr gSaA ¼?kksf"kr laifRr ₹ 1 djksM+ ls T+;knk½A 
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vkys[k&djksM+ifr orZeku fo/kk;dksa dk nyokj Áfr’kr 
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 vkSlru laifRr% orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh vkSlru laifRr ₹ 2-75 djksM+ gSA 
 

 vkSlru laifRr&nyokj% eq[; nyksa esa CPI(M) ds 58 fo/kk;dksa dh vkSlru laifRr ₹ 1-50 djksM+] INC ds 21 fo/kk;dksa dh vkSlru laifRr ₹ 3-83 djksM+] 

CPI ds 16 fo/kk;dksa dh vkSlru laifRr ₹ 82-07 yk[k] IUML ds 14 fo/kk;dksa dh vkSlru laifRr ₹ 3-45 djksM+] Kerala Congress (M) ds 5 fo/kk;dksa dh 

vkSlru laifRr ₹ 3-48 djksaM+] NCP ds 2 fo/kk;dksa dh vkSlru laifRr ₹ 3-17 djksM+] Kerala Congress ds 2 fo/kk;dksa dh vkSlru laifRr ₹ 3-07 djksM+] 

JD(S)  ds 2 fo/kk;dksa dh vkSlru laifRr ₹ 2-79 djksM+ vkSj funZyh; 5 fo/kk;dksa dh vkSlru laifRr ₹ 6-93 djksM+ gSaA 

 

 vf/kdre laifRr okys orZeku fo/kk;d% uhps dh rkfydk esa vf/kdre laifRr okys 'kh"kZ 3 orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh lwph nh xbZ gSaA 

Ø0la0 uke tuin fuokZpu {ks= ny py laifRr ¼₹½ 
vpy laifRr 

¼₹½ 
dqy laifRr ¼₹½ iSu 

1 Dr. Mathew Kuzhalnadan Ernakulam Muvattupuzha INC 21,07,02,751 13,70,00,000 
34,77,02,751 

 34 Crore+ 
Y 

2 Mani C Kappen Kottayam Pala IND 73,30,624 27,20,00,000 
27,93,30,624 

 27 Crore+ 
Y 

3 K.B. Ganesh Kumar Kollam Pathanapuram Kerala Congress (B) 2,88,75,496 16,49,25,000 
19,38,00,496 

 19 Crore+ 
Y 

rkfydk& vf/kdre laifRr ?kksf"kr djus okys 'kh"kZ 3 orZeku fo/kk;d 
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 lcls de laifRr okys orZeku fo/kk;d% uhps dh rkfydk esa lcls de laifRr okys 3 orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh lwph nh xbZ gSaA  

Ø0la0 uke tuin fuokZpu {ks= ny py laifRr ¼₹½ vpy laifRr ¼₹½ dqy laifRr ¼₹½ iSu 

1 P.P.Sumod Palakkad Tarur CPI(M) 1,39,497 8,55,000 
9,94,497 

 9 Lacs+ 
Y 

2 Kovoor Kunjumon Kollam Kunnathur IND 7,28,000 4,00,000 
11,28,000 

 11 Lacs+ 
Y 

3 Arun Kumar Alappuzha Mavelikara CPI(M) 5,81,500 6,75,000 
12,56,500 

 12 Lacs+ 
N 

rkfydk& lcls de laifRr ?kksf"kr djus okys 3 orZeku fo/kk;d 

 

 

 vf/kdre nsunkjh ?kksf"kr djus okys orZeku fo/kk;d% 91 orZeku fo/kk;dksa us viuh nsunkjh ?kksf"kr dh gS] uhps dh rkfydk esa lcls T+;knk nsunkjh 

?kksf"kr djus okys 'kh"kZ 3 orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh lwph nh xbZ gSaA 

Ø0la0 uke tuin fuokZpu {ks= ny dqy laifRr ¼₹½ nsunkjh ¼₹½ iSu 

1 V.Abdurahiman Malappuram Tanur National Secular Conference 
17,17,80,192 

 17 Crore+ 

7,26,06,353 

 7 Crore+ 
Y 

2 Mani C Kappen Kottayam Pala IND 
27,93,30,624 

 27 Crore+ 

4,95,64,402 

 4 Crore+ 
Y 

3 Adv. P.V.Sreenijin Ernakulam Kunnathunad CPI(M) 
15,36,52,638 

 15 Crore+ 

3,99,19,248 

 3 Crore+ 
Y 

rkfydk& vf/kdre nsunkjh ?kksf"kr djus okys 'kh"kZ 3 orZeku fo/kk;d 
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 vk;dj fooj.k esa lcls T+;knk okf"kZd vk;* ?kksf"kr djus okys orZeku fo/kk;d% uhps dh rkfydk esa vk;dj fooj.k esa lcls T+;knk okf"kZd vk; 

?kksf"kr djus okys 3 orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh lwph nh xbZ gSaA 

Ø0la0 uke ny 
fuokZpu 
{ks= 

tuin 
dqy laifRr 

¼₹½ 
Lao; dh vk; dk 

óksr 

ifr@iRuh dk 
vk; dk óksr 

foRrh; o"kZ 
ftlesa vk;dj 

Hkjk x;k 
 

dqy vk; tks orZeku fo/kk;dksa 
us vius vk;dj es ?kksf"kr dh 

¼Loa;$ifr@iRuh$vkfJr½ ¼₹½ 

Lao; dh 
vk; 

¼₹½ 

1 M Mukesh CPI(M) Kollam Kollam 
14,24,20,240   

14 Crore+ 
Acting & Art Related 

Dancing & Art 

Related 
2020-2021 

84,53,990   

84 Lacs+ 

77,14,900   

77 Lacs+ 

2 V.Abdurahiman 

National 

Secular 

Conference 

Tanur Malappuram 
17,17,80,192   

17 Crore+ 
Business Share Business Share 2019-2020 

36,50,750   

36 Lacs+ 

31,60,750  

 31 Lacs+ 

3 P.K Kunjhalikutty IUML Vengara Malappuram 
5,49,04,480  

5 Crore+ 

Rent Income, 

Agricultural Income, 

Salary as MP & 

Pension as Member 

of Legislative 

Assembly 

Income from Rent & 

Investment 
2019-2020 

34,77,737   

34 Lacs+ 

21,64,601  

 21 Lacs+ 

rkfydk& vk;dj fooj.k esa lcls T+;knk okf"kZd vk; ?kksf"kr djus okys 'kh"kZ 3 orZeku fo/kk;d 
*dqy vk; = Lao; dh vk; $ ifr@iRuh dh vk; $ vkfJr dh vk; 
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vU; i`"BHkwfe dh tkudkjh 
 

 'kSf{kd ;ksX;rk% 48 ¼36 Áfr'kr½ fo/kk;dksa us viuh 'kSf{kd ;ksX;rk 5oha vkSj 12oha ds chp ?kksf"kr dh gSa] tcfd 81 ¼61 Áfr'kr½ fo/kk;dksa us viuh 'kSf{kd 

;ksX;rk Lukrd vkSj blls T+;knk ?kksf"kr dh gSaA 3 fo/kk;dksa us viuh 'kSf{kd ;ksX;rk fMIyksek /kkjd ?kksf"kr dh gSaA  

 orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh vk;q% 40 ¼30 Áfr'kr½ fo/kk;dksa us viuh vk;q 25 ls 50 o"kZ ds chp ?kksf"kr dh gSa] tcfd 92 ¼70 Áfr'kr½ fo/kk;dksa us viuh vk;q 

51 ls 80 o"kZ ds chp ?kksf"kr dh gSaA 

 efgyk Áfrfuf/kRo% 132 esa ls 11 ¼8 Áfr'kr½ efgyk fo/kk;d gSaA 
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vkijkf/kd ekeyksa ds vk/kkj ij fo'ys"k.k 
 

orZeku fo/kk;dksa }kjk ?kksf"kr vkijkf/kd ekeys&nyokj 

ny fo'ysf"kr fd;s x;s 
orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh dqy 

la[;k 

orZeku fo/kk;dksa }kjk 
?kksf"kr vkijkf/kd ekeys 

orZeku fo/kk;dksa }kjk 
?kksf"kr vkijkf/kd 
ekeys ¼Áfr'kr½ 

orZeku fo/kk;dksa 
}kjk ?kksf"kr xaHkhj 
vkijkf/kd ekeys 

orZeku fo/kk;dksa }kjk 
?kksf"kr xaHkhj vkijkf/kd 

ekeys ¼Áfr'kr½ 
CPI(M) 58 43 74% 15 26% 

INC 21 19 90% 11 52% 

CPI 16 7 44% 1 6% 

IUML 14 12 86% 4 29% 

Kerala Congress (M) 5 3 60% 0 0% 

IND 5 3 60% 1 20% 

Kerala Congress 2 2 100% 0 0% 

Kerala Congress (Jacob) 1 1 100% 0 0% 

Revolutionary Marxist Party Of India 1 1 100% 1 100% 

Congress (Secular) 1 1 100% 0 0% 

Others Parties 8 0 0% 0 0% 

dqy 132 92 70% 33 25% 

rkfydk% orZeku fo/kk;dksa }kjk ?kksf"kr vkijkf/kd ekeys&nyokj Áfr’kr 
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laifRr ds vk/kkj ij fo'ys"k.k 
 

djksM+ifr fo/kk;d & nyokj 

ny fo'ysf"kr fd;s x;s orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh la[;k djksM+ifr fo/kk;d djksM+ifr orZeku fo/kk;d ¼Áfr'kr½ 

CPI(M) 58 23 40% 

INC 21 13 62% 

IUML 14 12 86% 

Kerala Congress (M) 5 5 100% 

IND 5 4 80% 

CPI 16 4 25% 

JD(S) 2 2 100% 

NCP 2 2 100% 

Kerala Congress 2 2 100% 

Kerala Congress (B) 1 1 100% 

Kerala Congress (Jacob) 1 1 100% 

Loktantrik Janta Dal 1 1 100% 

Indian National League 1 1 100% 

National Secular Conference 1 1 100% 

Other Parties 2 0 0% 

dqy 132 72 55% 

rkfydk% djksM+ifr fo/kk;d&nyokj 
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orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh dqy laifRr vkSj vkSlru laifRr&nyokj 

ny fo'ysf"kr fd;s x;s orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh la[;k 
dqy laifRr 

¼₹½ 
vkSlr laifRr (₹) 

CPI(M) 58 
87,48,79,694 

~ 87 Crore+ 

Rs 1,50,84,133 

~ 1 Crore+ 

INC 21 
80,58,27,208 

~ 80 Crore+ 

Rs 3,83,72,724 

~ 3 Crore+ 

CPI 16 
13,13,17,474 

~ 13 Crore+ 

Rs 82,07,342 

~ 82 Lacs+ 

IUML 14 
48,30,47,439 

~ 48 Crore+ 

Rs 3,45,03,389 

~ 3 Crore+ 

IND 5 
34,65,86,352 

~ 34 Crore+ 

Rs 6,93,17,270 

~ 6 Crore+ 

Kerala Congress (M) 5 
17,41,24,551 

~ 17 Crore+ 

Rs 3,48,24,910 

~ 3 Crore+ 

NCP 2 
6,34,49,405 

~ 6 Crore+ 

Rs 3,17,24,703 

~ 3 Crore+ 

Kerala Congress 2 
6,15,42,832 

~ 6 Crore+ 

Rs 3,07,71,416 

~ 3 Crore+ 

JD(S) 2 
5,59,67,139 

~ 5 Crore+ 

Rs 2,79,83,570 

~ 2 Crore+ 

Kerala Congress (B) 1 
19,38,00,496 

~ 19 Crore+ 

Rs 19,38,00,496 

~ 19 Crore+ 

Kerala Congress (Jacob) 1 
18,72,89,677 

~ 18 Crore+ 

Rs 18,72,89,677 

~ 18 Crore+ 

National Secular Conference 1 
17,17,80,192 

~ 17 Crore+ 

Rs 17,17,80,192 

~ 17 Crore+ 

Indian National League 1 
4,38,34,892 

~ 4 Crore+ 

Rs 4,38,34,892 

~ 4 Crore+ 

Loktantrik Janta Dal 1 
2,71,28,507 

~ 2 Crore+ 

Rs 2,71,28,507 

~ 2 Crore+ 

Revolutionary Marxist Party of India 1 
96,80,507 

~ 96 Lacs+ 

Rs 96,80,507 

~ 96 Lacs+ 
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ny fo'ysf"kr fd;s x;s orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh la[;k 
dqy laifRr 

¼₹½ 
vkSlr laifRr (₹) 

Congress (Secular) 1 
75,93,999 

~ 75 Lacs+ 

Rs 75,93,999 

~ 75 Lacs+ 

All Parties 132 
3,63,78,50,364 

363 Crore+ 

Rs 2,75,59,472 

2 Crore+ 

rkfydk% orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh dqy laifRr vkSj vkSlru laifRr&nyokj 

 

vf/kdre laifRr okys 'kh"kZ 10 orZeku fo/kk;d 
 

Ø0 la0 uke tuin fuokZpu {ks= ny 
py laifRr 

¼₹½ 

vpy laifRr 

¼₹½ 

dqy laifRr 

¼₹½ 
iSu fooj.k 

1 Dr. Mathew Kuzhalnadan  Ernakulam Muvattupuzha INC 21,07,02,751 13,70,00,000 
34,77,02,751 

 34 Crore+ 
Y 

2 Mani C Kappen  Kottayam Pala IND 73,30,624 27,20,00,000 
27,93,30,624 

 27 Crore+ 
Y 

3 K.B. Ganesh Kumar  Kollam Pathanapuram Kerala Congress (B) 2,88,75,496 16,49,25,000 
19,38,00,496 

 19 Crore+ 
Y 

4 Anoop Jacob Ernakulam Piravom Kerala Congress (Jacob) 1,51,64,677 17,21,25,000 
18,72,89,677 

 18 Crore+ 
Y 

5 V.Abdurahiman  Malappuram Tanur National Secular Conference 3,21,79,227 13,96,00,965 
17,17,80,192 

 17 Crore+ 
Y 

6 Manjalamkuzhi Ali  Malappuram Mankada IUML 1,65,92,005 13,93,77,500 
15,59,69,505 

 15 Crore+ 
Y 

7 Adv. P.V.Sreenijin  Ernakulam Kunnathunad CPI(M) 3,29,17,680 12,07,34,958 
15,36,52,638 

 15 Crore+ 
Y 

8 M Mukesh  Kollam Kollam CPI(M) 9,12,70,240 5,11,50,000 
14,24,20,240 

 14 Crore+ 
Y 

9 Aryadan Shoukath  Malappuram Nilambur : Bye Election on 19-06-2025 INC 86,04,738 12,21,46,000 
13,07,50,738 

 13 Crore+ 
Y 

10 
Adv. Sebastian 

Kulathunkal  

Kottayam Poonjar Kerala Congress (M) 1,16,45,618 7,13,00,000 
8,29,45,618 

 8 Crore+ 
Y 

rkfydk% vf/kdre laifRr okys 'kh"kZ 10 orZeku fo/kk;d 
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de laifRr okys 10 orZeku fo/kk;d 

Ø0 la0 uke tuin fuokZpu {ks= ny 
py laifRr 

¼₹½ 

vpy laifRr 

¼₹½ 

dqy laifRr 

¼₹½ 
iSu fooj.k 

1 P.P.Sumod Palakkad Tarur CPI(M) 1,39,497 8,55,000 
9,94,497 

 9 Lacs+ 
Y 

2 Kovoor Kunjumon Kollam Kunnathur IND 7,28,000 4,00,000 
11,28,000 

 11 Lacs+ 
Y 

3 Arun Kumar  Alappuzha Mavelikara CPI(M) 5,81,500 6,75,000 
12,56,500 

 12 Lacs+ 
N 

4 P Prasad Alappuzha Cherthala CPI 2,83,689 11,35,000 
14,18,689 

 14 Lacs+ 
Y 

5 M Vijin Kannur Kalliasseri CPI(M) 14,56,486 0 
14,56,486 

 14 Lacs+ 
Y 

6 U R Pradeep  Thrissur Chelakkara : Bye Election on 13-11-2024 CPI(M) 1,96,199 13,00,000 
14,96,199 

 14 Lacs+ 
Y 

7 Adv. Chandy Oommen Kottayam Puthuppally : Bye Election on 05-09-2023 INC 15,98,600 0 
15,98,600 

 15 Lacs+ 
Y 

8 C C Mukundhan  Thrissur Nattika CPI 1,02,366 15,00,000 
16,02,366 

 16 Lacs+ 
Y 

9 C. R Mahesh  Kollam Karunagappally INC 3,30,946 15,80,000 
19,10,946 

 19 Lacs+ 
Y 

10 Adv. M. Vincent  Thiruvananthapuram Kovalam INC 8,45,924 13,00,000 
21,45,924 

 21 Lacs+ 
Y 

Rkkfydk% de laifRr okys 10 orZeku fo/kk;d 
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vf/kdre nsunkfj;ksa okys 'kh"kZ 10 orZeku fo/kk;d 

 

Ø0la0 uke tuin fuokZpu {ks= ny dqy laifRr ¼₹½ nsunkjh ¼₹½ iSu 

1 V.Abdurahiman  Malappuram Tanur 
National Secular 

Conference 

17,17,80,192 

 17 Crore+ 

7,26,06,353 

 7 Crore+ 
Y 

2 Mani C Kappen  Kottayam Pala IND 
27,93,30,624 

 27 Crore+ 

4,95,64,402 

 4 Crore+ 
Y 

3 Adv. P.V.Sreenijin  Ernakulam Kunnathunad CPI(M) 
15,36,52,638 

 15 Crore+ 

3,99,19,248 

 3 Crore+ 
Y 

4 Manjalamkuzhi Ali  Malappuram Mankada IUML 
15,59,69,505 

 15 Crore+ 

2,65,85,511 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

5 Aryadan Shoukath  Malappuram 
Nilambur : Bye Election on 19-06-

2025 
INC 

13,07,50,738 

 13 Crore+ 

2,27,01,535 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

6 Dr.Sujith Vijayanpillai  Kollam Chavara IND 
4,30,68,009 

 4 Crore+ 

2,21,01,424 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

7 Ramesh Chennithala  Alappuzha Haripad INC 
3,54,23,745 

 3 Crore+ 

2,04,24,034 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

8 Adv. Sebastian Kulathunkal  Kottayam Poonjar Kerala Congress (M) 
8,29,45,618 

 8 Crore+ 

1,72,44,467 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

9 Ahammad Devarkovil  Kozhikode Kozhikode South 
Indian National 

League 

4,38,34,892 

 4 Crore+ 

1,10,55,504 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

10 Veena George  Pathanamthitta Aranmula CPI(M) 
2,17,17,808 

 2 Crore+ 

1,08,62,823 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

rkfydk% vf/kdre nsunkfj;ksa okys 'kh"kZ 10 orZeku fo/kk;d 
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vk;dj fooj.k esa lcls T+;knk okf"kZd vk; ?kksf"kr djus okys 'kh"kZ 10 orZeku fo/kk;d 

Ø0la0 uke ny fuokZpu {ks= tuin 
dqy laifRr 

¼₹½ 
Lao; dh vk; dk 

óksr 

ifr@iRuh dk 
vk; dk óksr 

foRrh; o"kZ 
ftlesa 
vk;dj 
Hkjk x;k 

 

dqy vk; tks orZeku 
fo/kk;dksa us vius vk;dj 

es ?kksf"kr dh 
¼Loa;$ifr@iRuh$vkfJr½ 

¼₹½ 

Lao; dh 
vk; 

¼₹½ 

1 M Mukesh  CPI(M) Kollam Kollam 
14,24,20,240   

14 Crore+ 
Acting & Art Related 

Dancing & Art 

Related 
2020-2021 

84,53,990   

84 Lacs+ 

77,14,900   

77 Lacs+ 

2 V.Abdurahiman  

National Secular 

Conference 
Tanur Malappuram 

17,17,80,192   

17 Crore+ 
Business Share Business Share 2019-2020 

36,50,750   

36 Lacs+ 

31,60,750  

 31 Lacs+ 

3 P.K Kunjhalikutty  IUML Vengara Malappuram 
5,49,04,480  

5 Crore+ 

Rent Income, 

Agricultural Income, 

Salary as MP & 

Pension as Member of 

Legislative Assembly 

Income from Rent & 

Investment 
2019-2020 

34,77,737   

34 Lacs+ 

21,64,601  

 21 Lacs+ 

4 Manjalamkuzhi Ali  IUML Mankada Malappuram 
15,59,69,505   

15 Crore+ 

Business and Rental 

income 
NIL 2019-2020 

30,28,510   

30 Lacs+ 

30,28,510 

  30 Lacs+ 

5 
Adv. P. A 

Mohamed Riyas  

CPI(M) Beypore Kozhikode 
1,82,64,276   

1 Crore+ 
NIL Consultancy 2020-2021 

29,94,520   

29 Lacs+ 
0 

6 Adv. P.V.Sreenijin  CPI(M) Kunnathunad Ernakulam 
15,36,52,638  

 15 Crore+ 

Income From Legal 

Profession 

Salary Received as 

Public Prosecutor 
2019-2020 

27,31,240  

 27 Lacs+ 

14,61,610   

14 Lacs+ 

7 K.B. Ganesh Kumar  

Kerala Congress 

(B) 
Pathanapuram Kollam 

19,38,00,496   

19 Crore+ 

Income from 

Profession and 

Commercial Building 

Income from Rent 

for Residential Flat 
2020-2021 

25,36,691 

  25 Lacs+ 

16,92,860   

16 Lacs+ 

8 
Adv. Mathew T 

Thomas 

JD(S) Thiruvalla Pathanamthitta 
2,49,56,232   

2 Crore+ 
Emoluments of MLA Pension 2019-2020 

23,61,196   

23 Lacs+ 

2,58,000  

 2 Lacs+ 

9 Dr. M.K Muneer  IUML Koduvally Kozhikode 
4,34,25,895  

 4 Crore+ 
Allowance in MLA As A Partner in Firms 2019-2020 

21,73,363   

21 Lacs+ 

17,91,568 

  17 Lacs+ 

10 R Bindu  CPI(M) Irinjalakkuda Thrissur 
1,22,24,783   

1 Crore+ 
Salary & Pension MP Pension 2020-2021 

21,67,224   

21 Lacs+ 

16,75,224   

16 Lacs+ 

rkfydk% vk;dj fooj.k esa lcls T+;knk okf"kZd vk; ?kksf"kr djus okys 'kh"kZ 10 orZeku fo/kk;d 
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orZeku fo/kk;dksa dk vU; i`"BHkwfe ij vk/kkfjr fo'ys"k.k 
 

lexz 'kSf{kd fjiksVZ 
 

 
vkys[k% orZeku fo/kk;dksa dk f'k{kk ij vk/kkfjr fo'ys"k.k 

'kSf{kd ;ksX;rk fo'ysf"kr orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh la[;k 
5th Pass 1 

8th Pass 8 

10th Pass 23 

12th Pass 16 

Graduate 24 

Graduate Professional 39 

Post Graduate 14 

Doctorate 4 

Diploma 3 

dqy 132 

rkfydk% orZeku fo/kk;dksa dk f'k{kk ij vk/kkfjr fo'ys"k.k 
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orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh ’kSf{kd fjiksVZ&nyokj 

ny@f'k{kk Lrj 5oh ikl 8oh ikl 10oh ikl 12oh ikl Lukrd is'ksoj Lukrd LukrdksŸkj ih,pMh fMIyksek /kkjd 

fo'ysf"kr fd;s x;s 
orZeku fo/kk;dksa 
dh dqy la[;k 

CPI(M) 1 4 12 7 11 16 6 1 0 58 

INC 0 1 1 2 6 6 3 1 1 21 

CPI 0 1 3 2 3 5 1 0 1 16 

IUML 0 1 3 2 2 4 2 0 0 14 

KERALA CONGRESS 

(M) 
0 0 0 0 1 3 0 1 0 5 

KERALA CONGRESS 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 

CONGRESS 

(SECULAR) 
0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 

NCP 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 

IND 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 5 

INDIAN NATIONAL 

LEAGUE 
0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

KERALA CONGRESS 

(B) 
0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

LOKTANTRIK JANTA 

DAL 
0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

JD(S) 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 

REVOLUTIONARY 

MARXIST PARTY OF 
INDIA 

0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

KERALA CONGRESS 

(JACOB) 
0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

NATIONAL SECULAR 

CONFERENCE 
0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

dqy 1 8 23 16 24 39 14 4 3 132 / 132 

 rkfydk% orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh ’kSf{kd fjiksVZ&nyokj 
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vk;q lewg ij vk/kkfjr fo'ys"k.k 
 

 
vkys[k% orZeku fo/kk;dksa dk vk;q lewg ij vk/kkfjr fo'ys"k.k 

vk;q ¼o"kksZa esa½ fo'ysf"kr orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh la[;k 

25-30 2 

31-40 10 

41-50 28 

51-60 47 

61-70 30 

71-80 15 

dqy 132 

rkfydk% orZeku fo/kk;dksa dk vk;q lewg ij vk/kkfjr fo'ys"k.k 
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orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh vk;q&nyokj 
 

ny@vk;q ¼o"kksZa esa½ 25-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 66-75 76+ 
fo'ysf"kr fd;s x;s orZeku 
fo/kk;dksa dh dqy la[;k 

CPI(M) 5 11 16 14 10 2 58 

INC 0 8 4 6 3 0 21 

CPI 1 1 6 5 3 0 16 

IUML 0 2 2 4 6 0 14 

Kerala Congress (M) 0 1 3 1 0 0 5 

IND 0 1 2 1 1 0 5 

JD(S) 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 

Loktantrik Janta Dal 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

NCP 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 

Congress (Secular) 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Revolutionary Marxist Party of India 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Kerala Congress 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 

National Secular Conference 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Kerala Congress (B) 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Indian National League 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Kerala Congress (Jacob) 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 

dqy 6 25 35 36 25 5 132 / 132 

rkfydk% orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh vk;q&nyokj 
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fyax ds vk/kkj ij fo'ys"k.k 

 

iq:"k 121 

efgyk 11 

dqy 132 

rkfydk% orZeku fo/kk;dksa dk fyax ds vk/kkj ij fo'ys"k.k 

 

 

 

 

 

 

121, 92%

11, 8%

Men

Women
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efgyk orZeku fo/kk;d&nyokj% uhps dh rkfydk esa efgyk fo/kk;dksa dh la[;k dh nyokj lwph nh xbZ gSa% 

Ø0la0 ny 
fo'ysf"kr fd;s x;s orZeku 
fo/kk;dksa dh dqy la[;k 

iq:"k efgyk 
efgyk orZeku fo/kk;dksa 

dk Áfr’kr 

1 CPI(M) 58 51 7 12% 

2 INC 21 20 1 5% 

3 CPI 16 14 2 13% 

4 IUML 14 14 0 0% 

5 IND 5 5 0 0% 

6 Kerala Congress (M) 5 5 0 0% 

7 JD(S) 2 2 0 0% 

8 NCP 2 2 0 0% 

9 Kerala Congress 2 2 0 0% 

10 National Secular Conference 1 1 0 0% 

11 Congress (Secular) 1 1 0 0% 

12 Kerala Congress (B) 1 1 0 0% 

13 Kerala Congress (Jacob) 1 1 0 0% 

14 Loktantrik Janta Dal 1 1 0 0% 

15 Indian National League 1 1 0 0% 

16 Revolutionary Marxist Party of India 1 0 1 100% 

dqy 132 121 11 8% 

rkfydk& orZeku efgyk fo/kk;d&nyokj 
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orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh laifRr dk iw.kZ fooj.k 
 

Ø0 la0 Ukke tuin fuokZpu {ks= ny vk;q 
py laifRr 

₹ 

vpy laifRr 

₹ 

dqy laifRr 

₹ 
iSu fooj.k 

1 
Dr. Mathew 

Kuzhalnadan  

ERNAKULAM MUVATTUPUZHA INC 43 21,07,02,751 13,70,00,000 
34,77,02,751 

 34 Crore+ 
Y 

2 Mani C Kappen  KOTTAYAM PALA IND 64 73,30,624 27,20,00,000 
27,93,30,624 

 27 Crore+ 
Y 

3 K.B. Ganesh Kumar  KOLLAM PATHANAPURAM 
Kerala Congress 

(B) 
54 2,88,75,496 16,49,25,000 

19,38,00,496 

 19 Crore+ 
Y 

4 Anoop Jacob ERNAKULAM PIRAVOM 
Kerala Congress 

(Jacob) 
43 1,51,64,677 17,21,25,000 

18,72,89,677 

 18 Crore+ 
Y 

5 V.Abdurahiman  MALAPPURAM TANUR 
National Secular 

Conference 
59 3,21,79,227 13,96,00,965 

17,17,80,192 

 17 Crore+ 
Y 

6 Manjalamkuzhi Ali  MALAPPURAM MANKADA IUML 68 1,65,92,005 13,93,77,500 
15,59,69,505 

 15 Crore+ 
Y 

7 Adv. P.V.Sreenijin  ERNAKULAM KUNNATHUNAD CPI(M) 45 3,29,17,680 12,07,34,958 
15,36,52,638 

 15 Crore+ 
Y 

8 M Mukesh  KOLLAM KOLLAM CPI(M) 64 9,12,70,240 5,11,50,000 
14,24,20,240 

 14 Crore+ 
Y 

9 Aryadan Shoukath  MALAPPURAM 
NILAMBUR : BYE ELECTION 

ON 19-06-2025 
INC 61 86,04,738 12,21,46,000 

13,07,50,738 

 13 Crore+ 
Y 

10 
Adv. Sebastian 

Kulathunkal  

KOTTAYAM POONJAR 
Kerala Congress 

(M) 
55 1,16,45,618 7,13,00,000 

8,29,45,618 

 8 Crore+ 
Y 

11 V.D. Satheesan  ERNAKULAM PARAVUR INC 56 76,12,677 5,93,00,000 
6,69,12,677 

 6 Crore+ 
Y 

12 P.K Kunjhalikutty  MALAPPURAM VENGARA IUML 69 2,98,89,480 2,50,15,000 
5,49,04,480 

 5 Crore+ 
Y 

13 P. Rajeeve ERNAKULAM KALAMASSERY CPI(M) 53 1,12,31,821 4,21,17,500 
5,33,49,321 

 5 Crore+ 
Y 

14 P.K. Basheer  MALAPPURAM ERANAD IUML 61 81,46,959 3,67,00,000 
4,48,46,959 

 4 Crore+ 
Y 

15 Ahammad Devarkovil  KOZHIKODE KOZHIKODE SOUTH 
Indian National 

League 
61 84,34,892 3,54,00,000 

4,38,34,892 

 4 Crore+ 
Y 



        
 

 

 

bl fjiksVZ esa nh xbZ tkudkjh ernkrkvksa dks tkx:d djus ds mn~ns'; ls nh xbZ gSA 'kiFki=ksa dh Áfrfyfi;ka Hkkjrh; pquko vk;ksx dh osclkbV (www.eci.nic.in) ls ÁkIr dh xbZ gSA fo/kk;dksa }kjk nh xbZ tkudkjh bl 
fo'ys"k.k dk L=ksr gSA www.adrindia.org, www.myneta.info              Page 26 of 173 

Ø0 la0 Ukke tuin fuokZpu {ks= ny vk;q 
py laifRr 

₹ 

vpy laifRr 

₹ 

dqy laifRr 

₹ 
iSu fooj.k 

16 Dr. M.K Muneer  KOZHIKODE KODUVALLY IUML 58 2,14,25,895 2,20,00,000 
4,34,25,895 

 4 Crore+ 
Y 

17 Thottathil Ravindran  KOZHIKODE KOZHIKODE NORTH CPI(M) 73 1,92,74,550 2,38,20,000 
4,30,94,550 

 4 Crore+ 
Y 

18 Dr.Sujith Vijayanpillai  KOLLAM CHAVARA IND 43 1,63,36,884 2,67,31,125 
4,30,68,009 

 4 Crore+ 
Y 

19 Thomas K Thomas ALAPPUZHA KUTTANAD NCP 63 81,51,669 3,46,60,350 
4,28,12,019 

 4 Crore+ 
Y 

20 P J Joseph  IDUKKI THODUPUZHA Kerala Congress 79 72,14,482 3,54,19,077 
4,26,33,559 

 4 Crore+ 
Y 

21 T. J. Vinod ERNAKULAM ERANAKULAM INC 57 60,67,440 3,33,57,426 
3,94,24,866 

 3 Crore+ 
Y 

22 Ramesh Chennithala  ALAPPUZHA HARIPAD INC 64 2,08,33,125 1,45,90,620 
3,54,23,745 

 3 Crore+ 
Y 

23 K. Krishnankutty  PALAKKAD CHITTUR JD(S) 76 33,45,507 2,76,65,400 
3,10,10,907 

 3 Crore+ 
Y 

24 Abdul Hameed Master  MALAPPURAM VALLIKKUNNU IUML 73 67,04,747 2,35,30,000 
3,02,34,747 

 3 Crore+ 
Y 

25 Adv. U.A. Latheef MALAPPURAM MANJERI IUML 71 23,74,930 2,60,20,000 
2,83,94,930 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

26 Adv. Pramod Narayan  PATHANAMTHITTA RANNI 
Kerala Congress 

(M) 
44 76,54,570 2,06,61,827 

2,83,16,397 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

27 Saneeshkumar Joseph  THRISSUR CHALAKKUDY INC 42 94,99,852 1,87,00,000 
2,81,99,852 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

28 K.P. Mohanan KANNUR KUTHUPARAMBA 
Loktantrik Janta 

Dal 
70 11,53,507 2,59,75,000 

2,71,28,507 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

29 Dr.N.Jayaraj KOTTAYAM KANJIRAPPALLY 
Kerala Congress 

(M) 
65 72,31,036 1,96,00,000 

2,68,31,036 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

30 Adv. K.M. Sachindev  KOZHIKODE BALUSSERI CPI(M) 27 16,99,208 2,51,24,000 
2,68,23,208 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

31 K.D.Prasenan  PALAKKAD ALATHUR CPI(M) 55 22,00,000 2,28,00,000 
2,50,00,000 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 
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₹ 

vpy laifRr 

₹ 

dqy laifRr 

₹ 
iSu fooj.k 

32 
Adv. Mathew T 

Thomas 

PATHANAMTHITTA THIRUVALLA JD(S) 59 1,64,56,232 85,00,000 
2,49,56,232 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

33 Roshy Augustine  IDUKKI IDUKKI 
Kerala Congress 

(M) 
52 62,84,164 1,85,00,000 

2,47,84,164 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

34 M. M. Mani  IDUKKI UDUMBANCHOLA CPI(M) 76 2,94,224 2,40,00,000 
2,42,94,224 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

35 T V Ibrahim MALAPPURAM KONDOTTY IUML 55 72,29,135 1,70,50,000 
2,42,79,135 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

36 Adv. V. R. Sunilkumar  THRISSUR KODUNGALLUR CPI 52 16,75,312 2,26,00,000 
2,42,75,312 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

37 
Thiruvanchoor 

Radhakrishnan  

KOTTAYAM KOTTAYAM INC 71 54,82,184 1,85,78,000 
2,40,60,184 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

38 Veena George  PATHANAMTHITTA ARANMULA CPI(M) 44 58,52,868 1,58,64,940 
2,17,17,808 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

39 K. Babu ERNAKULAM THRIPUNITHURA INC 70 33,83,880 1,80,91,000 
2,14,74,880 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

40 A .K Saseendran  KOZHIKODE ELATHUR NCP 75 84,37,386 1,22,00,000 
2,06,37,386 

 2 Crore+ 
Y 

41 G.S. Jayalal  KOLLAM CHATHANNUR CPI 48 99,38,831 1,00,00,000 
1,99,38,831 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

42 
Prof. Abid Hussain 

Thangal  

MALAPPURAM KOTTAKKAL IUML 60 55,95,855 1,40,00,000 
1,95,95,855 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

43 Najeeb Kanthapuram  MALAPPURAM PERINTHALMANNA IUML 45 66,96,090 1,24,40,000 
1,91,36,090 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

44 Adv. Mons Joseph  KOTTAYAM KADUTHURUTHY Kerala Congress 56 91,09,273 98,00,000 
1,89,09,273 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

45 K P A Majeed  MALAPPURAM TIRURANGADI IUML 71 40,13,112 1,43,00,000 
1,83,13,112 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

46 
Adv. P. A Mohamed 

Riyas 

KOZHIKODE BEYPORE CPI(M) 45 29,48,076 1,53,16,200 
1,82,64,276 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

47 Adv. D. K. Murali  THIRUVANANTHAPURAM VAMANAPURAM CPI(M) 59 41,62,013 1,36,00,000 
1,77,62,013 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 
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Ø0 la0 Ukke tuin fuokZpu {ks= ny vk;q 
py laifRr 

₹ 

vpy laifRr 

₹ 

dqy laifRr 

₹ 
iSu fooj.k 

48 Roji M John ERNAKULAM ANGAMALY INC 38 84,97,270 92,00,000 
1,76,97,270 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

49 Uma Thomas ERNAKULAM 
THRIKKAKARA : BYE 

ELECTION ON 31-05-2022 
INC 56 66,58,899 1,08,10,000 

1,74,68,899 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

50 N A Nellikkunnu  KASARAGOD KASARAGOD IUML 67 57,77,779 1,15,00,000 
1,72,77,779 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

51 A.C.Moideen  THRISSUR KUNNAMKULAM CPI(M) 64 77,17,392 88,00,000 
1,65,17,392 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

52 K.J. Maxy ERNAKULAM KOCHI CPI(M) 58 19,00,255 1,40,00,000 
1,59,00,255 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

53 
Adv Eldose P 

Kunnapillil  

ERNAKULAM PERUMBAVOOR INC 42 27,54,414 1,25,00,000 
1,52,54,414 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

54 
Advocate. N. 

Samsudheen  

PALAKKAD MANNARKAD IUML 51 41,47,583 1,05,00,000 
1,46,47,583 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

55 Antony John  ERNAKULAM KOTHAMANGALAM CPI(M) 38 32,83,623 1,08,00,000 
1,40,83,623 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

56 
Kadakampally 

Surendran  

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM KAZHAKKOOTTAM CPI(M) 68 84,67,394 47,00,000 
1,31,67,394 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

57 Adv. G. R. Anil  THIRUVANANTHAPURAM NEDUMANGAD CPI 58 34,57,849 93,75,000 
1,28,32,849 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

58 K K Shailaja Teacher  KANNUR MATTANNUR CPI(M) 64 30,60,471 97,50,000 
1,28,10,471 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

59 R Bindu  THRISSUR IRINJALAKKUDA CPI(M) 53 42,24,783 80,00,000 
1,22,24,783 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

60 Adv. P. T. A Rahim KOZHIKODE KUNNAMANGALAM IND 72 35,73,264 84,75,000 
1,20,48,264 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

61 K.N. Unnikrishnan  ERNAKULAM VYPEN CPI(M) 60 23,93,598 95,55,000 
1,19,48,598 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

62 M V Govindan Master  KANNUR TALIPARAMBA CPI(M) 69 70,41,626 49,00,000 
1,19,41,626 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

63 Pinarayi Vijayan KANNUR DHARMADAM CPI(M) 77 31,80,766 86,95,000 
1,18,75,766 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 
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64 Adv.T Siddiqu  WAYANAD KALPETTA INC 46 71,03,809 47,50,000 
1,18,53,809 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

65 O S Ambika  THIRUVANANTHAPURAM ATTINGAL CPI(M) 54 4,91,296 1,10,00,000
*
 

1,14,91,296 

 1 Crore+ 
N 

66 Adv. K. Premkumar  PALAKKAD OTTAPALAM CPI(M) 42 27,93,759 85,00,000 
1,12,93,759 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

67 Adv. Job Maichil  KOTTAYAM CHANGANASSERY 
Kerala Congress 

(M) 
55 42,47,336 70,00,000 

1,12,47,336 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

68 Dr.K.T.Jaleel  MALAPPURAM THAVANUR IND 53 40,11,455 70,00,000
*
 

1,10,11,455 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

69 P Nandakumar  MALAPPURAM PONNANI CPI(M) 71 41,10,284 67,00,000 
1,08,10,284 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

70 Adv. Sajeev Joseph  KANNUR IRIKKUR INC 48 41,54,202
*
 61,97,000 

1,03,51,202 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

71 Daleema  ALAPPUZHA AROOR CPI(M) 55 38,09,000 64,00,000 
1,02,09,000 

 1 Crore+ 
N 

72 E T Taison Master THRISSUR KAIPAMANGALAM CPI 56 22,60,235 79,00,000 
1,01,60,235 

 1 Crore+ 
Y 

73 K Rajan THRISSUR OLLUR CPI 47 14,02,271 85,00,000 
99,02,271 

 99 Lacs+ 
Y 

74 T I Madhusoodanan  KANNUR PAYYANNUR CPI(M) 61 32,06,915 66,00,000
*
 

98,06,915 

 98 Lacs+ 
Y 

75 P.P Chitharanjan  ALAPPUZHA ALAPPUZHA CPI(M) 58 17,53,406 80,00,000 
97,53,406 

 97 Lacs+ 
Y 

76 K.K.Rema KOZHIKODE VADAKARA 

Revolutionary 

Marxist Party of 

India 

50 11,80,507 85,00,000 
96,80,507 

 96 Lacs+ 
Y 

77 P S Supal  KOLLAM PUNALUR CPI 51 31,27,038 65,00,000 
96,27,038 

 96 Lacs+ 
Y 

78 C H Kunhambu  KASARAGOD UDMA CPI(M) 61 24,88,145 70,25,000 
95,13,145 

 95 Lacs+ 
Y 

79 V N Vasavan KOTTAYAM ETTUMANOOR CPI(M) 66 46,63,784 48,00,000 
94,63,784 

 94 Lacs+ 
Y 
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80 K N Balagopal  KOLLAM KOTTARAKKARA CPI(M) 57 35,62,865 55,60,000 
91,22,865 

 91 Lacs+ 
Y 

81 Adv.V.K.Prasanth  THIRUVANANTHAPURAM VATTIYOORKAVU CPI(M) 39 37,28,325 50,00,000 
87,28,325 

 87 Lacs+ 
Y 

82 Adv. Sunny Joseph  KANNUR PERAVOOR INC 68 9,15,057 78,00,000 
87,15,057 

 87 Lacs+ 
Y 

83 
K P Kunhammed Kutti 

Master  

KOZHIKODE KUTTIADI CPI(M) 69 15,67,781 67,00,000 
82,67,781 

 82 Lacs+ 
Y 

84 Linto Joseph  KOZHIKODE THIRUVAMBADY CPI(M) 28 6,92,000 70,00,000 
76,92,000 

 76 Lacs+ 
Y 

85 
Ramachandran 

Kadannappalli  

KANNUR KANNUR Congress (Secular) 76 8,69,999 67,24,000 
75,93,999 

 75 Lacs+ 
Y 

86 P. Ubaidulla MALAPPURAM MALAPPURAM IUML 61 29,77,610 43,00,000 
72,77,610 

 72 Lacs+ 
Y 

87 A P Anilkumar  MALAPPURAM WANDOOR INC 56 29,87,138 39,00,000 
68,87,138 

 68 Lacs+ 
Y 

88 Saji Cherian  ALAPPUZHA CHENGANNUR CPI(M) 55 35,69,153 32,41,000 
68,10,153 

 68 Lacs+ 
Y 

89 Muhammed Muhassin  PALAKKAD PATTAMBI CPI 34 15,86,054 52,05,000
*
 

67,91,054 

 67 Lacs+ 
Y 

90 I.C Balakrishnan  WAYANAD SULTHANBATHERY INC 45 19,17,760 45,00,000 
64,17,760 

 64 Lacs+ 
Y 

91 P Balachandran  THRISSUR THRISSUR CPI 57 19,87,311 44,05,500 
63,92,811 

 63 Lacs+ 
Y 

92 Anwar Sadath  ERNAKULAM ALUVA INC 46 40,57,578 22,00,000 
62,57,578 

 62 Lacs+ 
Y 

93 V. Sasi THIRUVANANTHAPURAM CHIRAYINKEEZHU CPI 70 22,55,120 39,00,000 
61,55,120 

 61 Lacs+ 
Y 

94 A. Prabhakaran  PALAKKAD MALAMPUZHA CPI(M) 69 22,67,834 38,00,000
*
 

60,67,834 

 60 Lacs+ 
Y 

95 K.K. Ramachandran  THRISSUR PUTHUKKAD CPI(M) 53 10,07,989 49,75,000 
59,82,989 

 59 Lacs+ 
Y 
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96 Adv. V Joy THIRUVANANTHAPURAM VARKALA CPI(M) 55 32,24,083 27,50,000 
59,74,083 

 59 Lacs+ 
Y 

97 E. K. Vijayan KOZHIKODE NADAPURAM CPI 68 13,41,625 44,05,000 
57,46,625 

 57 Lacs+ 
Y 

98 P. Mammikutty PALAKKAD SHORNUR CPI(M) 69 14,01,646 43,00,000 
57,01,646 

 57 Lacs+ 
Y 

99 C.K Asha  KOTTAYAM VAIKOM CPI 44 11,99,025 45,00,000 
56,99,025 

 56 Lacs+ 
Y 

100 M. Noushad  KOLLAM ERAVIPURAM CPI(M) 56 53,58,667 3,00,000 
56,58,667 

 56 Lacs+ 
Y 

101 T.P. Ramakrishnan  KOZHIKODE PERAMBRA CPI(M) 71 1,57,881 52,20,000 
53,77,881 

 53 Lacs+ 
Y 

102 P.C.Vishnunadh  KOLLAM KUNDARA INC 43 29,18,918
*
 24,00,000 

53,18,918 

 53 Lacs+ 
Y 

103 K. Ansalan  THIRUVANANTHAPURAM NEYYATTINKARA CPI(M) 55 13,61,252 38,57,500 
52,18,752 

 52 Lacs+ 
N 

104 Adv. U. Prathibha  ALAPPUZHA KAYAMKULAM CPI(M) 43 19,57,316 30,00,000 
49,57,316 

 49 Lacs+ 
Y 

105 K V Sumesh  KANNUR AZHIKODE CPI(M) 42 8,64,595 39,85,000 
48,49,595 

 48 Lacs+ 
Y 

106 A K M Ashraf KASARAGOD MANJESHWAR IUML 43 28,43,759 19,00,000 
47,43,759 

 47 Lacs+ 
Y 

107 N.K.Akbar  THRISSUR GURUVAYOOR CPI(M) 51 12,03,139 35,00,000 
47,03,139 

 47 Lacs+ 
Y 

108 K. Babu PALAKKAD NENMARA CPI(M) 57 15,16,181 29,00,000 
44,16,181 

 44 Lacs+ 
N 

109 M Rajagopalan KASARAGOD TRIKARIPUR CPI(M) 60 14,30,717 29,36,000 
43,66,717 

 43 Lacs+ 
Y 

110 Xavier Chittilappilly  THRISSUR WADAKKANCHERY CPI(M) 49 13,85,407 28,25,000 
42,10,407 

 42 Lacs+ 
Y 

111 Santhakumari K  PALAKKAD KONGAD CPI(M) 49 10,30,431 31,00,000 
41,30,431 

 41 Lacs+ 
Y 
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112 H.Salam ALAPPUZHA AMBALAPUZHA CPI(M) 48 18,80,336 21,50,000 
40,30,336 

 40 Lacs+ 
Y 

113 E Chandrashekaran  KASARAGOD KANHANGAD CPI 72 20,61,351 18,20,000 
38,81,351 

 38 Lacs+ 
Y 

114 J.Chinchurani  KOLLAM CHADAYAMANGALAM CPI 58 12,72,000 25,00,000 
37,72,000 

 37 Lacs+ 
Y 

115 Kelu O.R. WAYANAD MANANTHAVADY CPI(M) 51 9,70,086 28,00,000 
37,70,086 

 37 Lacs+ 
Y 

116 Adv. G. Steephen  THIRUVANANTHAPURAM ARUVIKKARA CPI(M) 51 22,18,543 15,10,000 
37,28,543 

 37 Lacs+ 
Y 

117 Murali  THRISSUR MANALUR CPI(M) 70 12,22,805 24,00,000 
36,22,805 

 36 Lacs+ 
Y 

118 Adv. K.U Jenish Kumar  PATHANAMTHITTA KONNI CPI(M) 37 34,92,244 1,25,000 
36,17,244 

 36 Lacs+ 
Y 

119 Adv. A. N. Shamseer  KANNUR THALASSERY CPI(M) 44 34,28,638 0 
34,28,638 

 34 Lacs+ 
Y 

120 Adv. A. Raja IDUKKI DEVIKULAM CPI(M) 35 18,15,231 15,00,000 
33,15,231 

 33 Lacs+ 
Y 

121 Chittayam Gopakumar  PATHANAMTHITTA ADOOR CPI 55 26,31,897 4,90,000 
31,21,897 

 31 Lacs+ 
Y 

122 C.K.Hareendran  THIRUVANANTHAPURAM PARASSALA CPI(M) 64 12,36,592 15,00,000 
27,36,592 

 27 Lacs+ 
Y 

123 Adv. M. Vincent  THIRUVANANTHAPURAM KOVALAM INC 53 8,45,924 13,00,000 
21,45,924 

 21 Lacs+ 
Y 

124 C. R Mahesh  KOLLAM KARUNAGAPPALLY INC 42 3,30,946 15,80,000 
19,10,946 

 19 Lacs+ 
Y 

125 C C Mukundhan  THRISSUR NATTIKA CPI 62 1,02,366 15,00,000 
16,02,366 

 16 Lacs+ 
Y 

126 Adv. Chandy Oommen KOTTAYAM 
PUTHUPPALLY : BYE 

ELECTION ON 05-09-2023 
INC 37 15,98,600 0 

15,98,600 

 15 Lacs+ 
Y 

127 U R Pradeep  THRISSUR 
CHELAKKARA : BYE 

ELECTION ON 13-11-2024 
CPI(M) 51 1,96,199 13,00,000 

14,96,199 

 14 Lacs+ 
Y 
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128 M Vijin KANNUR KALLIASSERI CPI(M) 31 14,56,486 0 
14,56,486 

 14 Lacs+ 
Y 

129 P Prasad ALAPPUZHA CHERTHALA CPI 51 2,83,689 11,35,000 
14,18,689 

 14 Lacs+ 
Y 

130 Arun Kumar  ALAPPUZHA MAVELIKARA CPI(M) 31 5,81,500 6,75,000 
12,56,500 

 12 Lacs+ 
N 

131 Kovoor Kunjumon KOLLAM KUNNATHUR IND 53 7,28,000 4,00,000 
11,28,000 

 11 Lacs+ 
Y 

132 P.P.Sumod PALAKKAD TARUR CPI(M) 37 1,39,497 8,55,000 
9,94,497 

 9 Lacs+ 
Y 

rkfydk&orZeku fo/kk;dksa dh laifRr dk iw.kZ fooj.k 
*laifRr ds ewY; ls ;g rkRi;Z gS fd fo/kk;dksa us vius 'kIkFki= esa dqy laifRr dk C;kSjk ugh fn;k gSA dqy laifRr dh x.uk muds }kjk 'kiFki= esa ?kksf"kr fd;s x;s fooj.k ds vk/kkj ij dh xbZ gSA 
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1 Name:M Vijin 

District:KANNUR 

Constituency:KALLIASSERI 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:10 

Serious IPC:9 

Other IPC:50 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 

121 & 39 K.P. Act, Case No. - S.C. No. 402/2019 , Court - 

Assistant Sessions Court, Kannur , FIR No. - Crime No. 1235/2018 

of Cantonment Police Station, Thiruvananthapuram District 

, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 188, 451, Other Details - 

Section 117 K.P. Act, Case No. - C.C. No.3 73/2019, Court - JFCM-

1, Kannur , FIR No. - Crime No.648/2018, Peroorkada Police 

Station, Thiruvananthapuram District, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 

121 & 39 K.P. Act, Case No. - S.C. No. 355/2019 , Court - 

Additional Session Court-4, Thalassery , FIR No. - Crime 

No.1637/2017, Cantonment Police Station, Thiruvananthapuram 

5 charges related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

1 charge related to Attempt to murder (IPC Section-307) 

1 charge related to House-trespass after preparation for hurt, assault or wrongful 

restraint (IPC Section-452) 

1 charge related to Resistance or obstruction to lawful apprehension of another 

person (IPC Section-225) 

1 charge related to House-trespass in order to commit offence punishable with 

imprisonment (IPC Section-451) 

9 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

9 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

9 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

6 charges related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

5 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

5 charges related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge 

of his duty (IPC Section-353) 

2 charges related to Punishment for house-trespass (IPC Section-448) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC 

Section-427) 

1 charge related to Abetting commission of offence by the public or by more than ten 

persons (IPC Section-117) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 

1 charge related to Resistant or obstruction to lawful apprehension,or escape or 

rescue in cases not otherwise provided for (IPC Section-225B) 



        
 

 

 

bl fjiksVZ esa nh xbZ tkudkjh ernkrkvksa dks tkx:d djus ds mn~ns'; ls nh xbZ gSA 'kiFki=ksa dh Áfrfyfi;ka Hkkjrh; pquko vk;ksx dh osclkbV (www.eci.nic.in) ls ÁkIr dh xbZ gSA fo/kk;dksa }kjk nh xbZ tkudkjh bl 
fo'ys"k.k dk L=ksr gSA www.adrindia.org, www.myneta.info              Page 35 of 173 

Ø0la0 fo/kk;dksa dk fooj.k vkbZihlh dk laf{kIr fooj.k 

District, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 332, 353, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - C.C. No. 1944/2018 , Court - JFCM XI, Thiruvananthapuram 

, FIR No. - Crime No.369/2017, Vallikunnam Police Station, 

Alappuzha District, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 448, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - C.C. No. 1611/2018 , Court - JFCM-III, Thiruvananthapuram 

, FIR No. - Crime No. 20/2017, Thenjippalam Police Station, 

Malappuram District, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283, 332, 353, Other Details - 

Section 121 & 39 K.P. Act , Case No. - C.C. No. 

1288/2018, Court - JFCM-1, Kannur , FIR No. - Crime 

No.126/2016, Cantonment Police Station, Thiruvananthapuram 

District, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - 448, 427, Other Details - , Case No. - C.C. No. 

1246/2018, Court - JFCM-III, Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - 

Crime No. 1772/2013, Kannur Town Police Station, Kannur 

District, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 
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8. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 117, 294B, 353, 332, 307, 

149, Other Details - , Case No. - C.C. No. 1060/2018, Court - 

JFCM-1, Kayamkulam , FIR No. - Crime No. 178/2013, 

Kannapuram Police Station, Kannur District, Charges Framed - 

No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

9. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 341, 506(i), 452, 332, 353, 225, 225B, 

149, Other Details - , Case No. - C.C. No. 230/2017, Court - 

JFCM-I, Parappanangadi , FIR No. - Crime No. 1245/2012, Kannur 

Town Police Station, Kannur District, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

10. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 283, 353, 332, 506(ii), 149, Other 

Details - Section 3(1), 2(a) of PDPP Act, Case No. - C.C. No. 

820/2016, Court - JFCM-III, Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - 

Crime No. 1244/2012, Kannur Town Police Station, Kannur 

District, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

2 Name: Abdul Hameed Master 

District:MALAPPURAM 

Constituency:VALLIKKUNNU 

2 charges related to Forgery of valuable security, will, etc. (IPC Section-467) 

2 charges related to Forgery for purpose of cheating (IPC Section-468) 

2 charges related to Punishment for criminal breach of trust (IPC Section-406) 
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Party: IUML 

Total Cases:6 

Serious IPC:8 

Other IPC:15 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 269, 270, Other Details - Sec. 118(e) of KP Act, 

4(2)(a) r/w 5 of KEDO Act., Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 314/20, 

Thenhipalam Police Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 269, 336, 34, Other Details - Sec. 5 of KEDO Act 

2020, Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 787/20, Nadakkavu Police 

Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 188, 269, Other Details - Sec. 118(e) of KP Act & 

4(2)(e) r/w 5 of KEDO 2020, Case No. - , Court - JFMC 1 Manjeri 

, FIR No. - 136/2020, Karipur Police Station, Charges Framed - 

No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 406, 420, 467, 468, 471, 120B, Other Details - Sec. 

13(1)(d) r/w 13(2) of Prevention of Corruption Act 1988, Case 

No. - , Court - Vigilance Court Muvattupuzha , FIR No. - 2/2012, 

Vigilance Court Muvattupuzha, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

2 charges related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC 

Section-420) 

3 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

2 charges related to Using as genuine a forged document or electronic record (IPC 

Section-471) 

2 charges related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

1 charge related to Act endangering life or personal safety of others (IPC Section-336) 

1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention 

(IPC Section-34) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-270) 
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5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Sec. 4(1), 

Kerala Public Way Restriction of Assemblies and Procession Act 6 

, Case No. - , Court - JFMC III TVPM , FIR No. - 485/2012, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 406, 420, 467, 468, 471, 120B, Other Details - Sec. 

13(1)(d) r/w 13/(2) of Prevention of Corruption Act 1988, Case 

No. - CC No.11/2012 and Renumbered as CC.No.57/16, Court - 

Enquiry Commission and Special Judge Vigilance Thrissur 

Subsequently Transferred to Vigilance Court Kozhikode , FIR 

No. - 13/2006, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 30 

Sep 2013 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

3 Name:Adv. M. Vincent 

District:THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 

Constituency:KOVALAM 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:8 

Serious IPC:7 

Other IPC:27 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, 283, 383, Other Details - 

1 charge related to Abetment of suicide (IPC Section-306) 

1 charge related to Punishment for rape (IPC Section-376) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to woman with intent to outrage her 

modesty (IPC Section-354) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

1 charge related to House-trespass in order to commit offence punishable with 

imprisonment (IPC Section-451) 

1 charge related to Extortion (IPC Section-383) 

1 charge related to Punishment for attempting to commit offences punishable with 
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Section 39, 7/6 r/w 121 KP Act, Case No. - 

CC.No.300/2020, Court - JFMC III, Thiruvananthapuram , FIR 

No. - Cr.No.1325/2017, Cantonment PS, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 294b, 506(2), 511, 306, 376, 354, Other Details - 

Section 120 KP Act, Case No. - CC.No.92/2017, Court - JFMC III, 

Neyyattinkara , FIR No. - Cr.No.940/2017, Balaramapuram 

PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 294b, 323, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC.No.898/2019, Court - JFMC III, Neyyattinkara , FIR No. - 

Cr.No.937/2017, Balaramapuram PS, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, , Other Details - sec 39 r/w 121 KP 

Act, Case No. - CC.No.415/2017, Court - ACJM 

Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - Cr.No.1116/2016, Poojapura 

PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 447, 427, 353, 332, Other Details - 

Section 3(2)(C) PDPP, Case No. - CC.No.899/2019, Court - JFMC 

III, Neyyattinkara , FIR No. - Cr.No.425/2017, Balaramapuram 

imprisonment for life or other imprisonment (IPC Section-511) 

6 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

6 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

6 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

2 charges related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge 

of his duty (IPC Section-353) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC 

Section-427) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
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PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 147, 174(a) of Rly 

Act, Case No. - CC.No.278/2019, Court - CJM 

Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - Cr.No.1172/2014, RDF, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 451, 353, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC.No.307/2020, Court - JFMC IV, Thiruvananthapuram 

, FIR No. - Cr.No.101/2005, Museum PS, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 38 

r/w 52 of KP Act, Case No. - CC.No.1654/2013, Court - JFMC III, 

Thiruvananthapuram , Punishment: - Rs. 1450/- Fine, Date of 

Order of Conviction - 04 May 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4 Name:T I Madhusoodanan 

District:KANNUR 

Constituency:PAYYANNUR 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:3 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC 

Section-324) 

1 charge related to Attempt to murder (IPC Section-307) 

1 charge related to Punishment for murder (IPC Section-302) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 
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Serious IPC:7 

Other IPC:13 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 189, 506(i), Other Details - Section 117(e) KP 

Act, Case No. - CC No 533/2016, Court - JFCM Payyanur , FIR 

No. - Crime No 1328/2015, Payyanur Police Station , Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 120B, 143, 147, 148, 201, 202, 212, 324, 307, 302, 

149, Other Details - Section 3 & 5 Explosive Substance Act, 

Section 18 r/w 15(1) (a)(1), 16(a) & Section 19 of Unlawful 

Activities(Prevention) Act 1967, Section 27 of Arms Act 

1959, Case No. - SC No 343/2017 , Court - Special CBI Court 

Kaloor, Ernakulam , FIR No. - Crime No 780/2014, Kadirur Police 

Station , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 283, 353, 332, 308, 149, Other 

Details - , Case No. - SC No 383/2014, Court - Assistant Session 

Judge (Sub Court Payyanur) , FIR No. - Crime No 895/2012, 

Payyanur Police Station , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - 

No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

(IPC Section-332) 

1 charge related to Attempt to commit culpable homicide (IPC Section-308) 

1 charge related to Causing disappearance of evidence of offence, or giving false 

information to screen offender (IPC Section-201) 

1 charge related to Hrbouring offender (IPC Section-212) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

2 charges related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

2 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Intentional omission to give information of offence by person 

bound to inform (IPC Section-202) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of 

his duty (IPC Section-353) 

1 charge related to Threat of injury to public servant (IPC Section-189) 

1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

5 Name:Adv. P. A Mohamed Riyas 3 charges related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 
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District:KOZHIKODE 

Constituency:BEYPORE 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:12 

Serious IPC:6 

Other IPC:52 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 188, Other Details - Section 37(1), 135 

Maharashtra Police Act, Case No. - SCC No 243/2020, Court - 

Civil & Criminal Court Urban , FIR No. - 50/2020, Uran Police, 

Mumbai, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - ST 

No 185/2020, Court - JFMC Court-3 , FIR No. - 805/2019, Kasaba 

Police Kozhikode, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 353, 332, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC No 943/2014, Court - JFMC Malappuram , FIR 

No. - 544/2013, Malappuram PS, Malappuram, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 506(ii), 338, 308, 427, 447, 

149, Other Details - , Case No. - SC 685/2019, Court - Principal 

Sub Court Kozhikode , FIR No. - 508/2011, Nadakkavu Police 

(IPC Section-332) 

1 charge related to House-trespass in order to commit offence punishable with 

imprisonment (IPC Section-451) 

1 charge related to House-trespass after preparation for hurt, assault or wrongful 

restraint (IPC Section-452) 

1 charge related to Attempt to commit culpable homicide (IPC Section-308) 

11 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

11 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

9 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

6 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

6 charges related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

3 charges related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge 

of his duty (IPC Section-353) 

2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

2 charges related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC 

Section-427) 

1 charge related to Causing grievous hurt by act endangering life or personal safety of 

others (IPC Section-338) 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 
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Station, Kozhikode, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 332, 149, Other Details - Section 

3(2)(e) of PDPP, Case No. - CC No 60/2021, Court - JFMC 4 

Kozhikode , FIR No. - 507/2011, Nadakkavu Police Station, 

Kozhikode, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 451, 188, 353, Other Details - 

Section 3(2) of PDPP, Case No. - CC No 419/2017, Court - JFMC, 

Vadakara , FIR No. - 79/2011, Vadakara Police Police Station 

Kozhikode, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 452, 353, 332, 427, Other Details - 

Section 3 of PDPP, Case No. - CC No 61/2021, Court - JFMC 4 

Kozhikode , FIR No. - 545/2010, Nadakkavu Police Station, 

Kozhikode, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

8. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - ST 

No 45/2021, Court - JFCM Court-3, Kozhikde , FIR No. - 

362/2012, Kasaba Police Kozhikde, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 
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Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - 

231/2013, CC No 1170/2014, Kasaba Police Station , Court - 

JFCM Court-3, Kozhikode , Punishment: - Fine, Date of Order of 

Conviction - , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - 

398/2013, CC No 1480/2014, Kasaba Police, Kozhikode, Court - 

JFCM 3 Kozhikode , Punishment: - Fine, Date of Order of 

Conviction - , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - 645/2011, CC No 150/2014, Kasaba Police, 

Kozhikode, Court - Chief Judicial First Class Magistrate Court , 

Kozhikode , Punishment: - Fine, Date of Order of Conviction - 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - 

337/2013, CC No 297/2011, Kasaba Police Station , Court - JFMC 

3 Kozhikode , Punishment: - Fine, Date of Order of Conviction - 

, Appeal Filed - No 
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6 Name:Adv.T Siddiqu 

District:WAYANAD 

Constituency:KALPETTA 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:14 

Serious IPC:5 

Other IPC:71 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC-

No 594/2020, Court - Judicial First Class Magistrate Court-III 

Kozhikode , FIR No. - 151/2020, Kasaba Police Station, 

Kozhikode, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 22 Jun 

2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 286, 269, 336, 149, Other Details - 

Section 5, 4(2), (e), (f) of KEDO 2020, Case No. - CC-

682/2020, Court - Judicial First Class Magistrate Court-1 , 

Kozikode , FIR No. - 1002/2020,Town Police Station Kozikode 

, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 24 Nov 2020 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 283, 269, 336, 149 , Other Details - 

Section 5 (2), (a), (e), (f) of KEDO 2020, Case No. - CC-

4 charges related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing grievous hurt to deter public servant from 

his duty (IPC Section-333) 

12 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

10 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

10 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

9 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

6 charges related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 

5 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

5 charges related to Act endangering life or personal safety of others (IPC Section-

336) 

4 charges related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

3 charges related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge 

of his duty (IPC Section-353) 

2 charges related to Punishment for criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 

1 charge related to Negligent conduct with respect to explosive substance (IPC 

Section-286) 

1 charge related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-270) 

1 charge related to Joining unlawful assembly armed with deadly weapon (IPC 

Section-144) 

1 charge related to Knowingly joining or continuing in assembly of five or more 

persons after it has been commanded to disperse (IPC Section-151) 
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638/2020, Court - Judicial First Class Magistrate Court-

1,Kozikode , FIR No. - 891/2020,Town Police Station Kozikode 

, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 10 Nov 2020 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 269, 336, Other Details - Section 5 KEDO 

2020, Case No. - CC-512/2020, Court - Judicial First Class 

Magistrate Court-1,Kozhikode , FIR No. - 598/2020,Paniyakare 

Police Station kozhikode , Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 23 Oct 2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 269, 270, Other Details - Section 118(e) KP Act, 

Section 5, 4, (2), (e), 4(2)(j) of KEDO Act, Case No. - CC-

849/2020, Court - Judicial First Class Magistrate 

Court,Malappuram Malappuram , FIR No. - 295/2020,Kondotty 

Police Station Kondotty, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 24 Nov 2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, Other Details - Section 5(3),(ii) 

PDPP Act 1984, Case No. - CC-63/2020, Court - Judicial First Class 

Magistrate Court 4 Kozikode , FIR No. - 983/2019,Nadakavu 

Police Station Kozikode , Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 16 Mar 2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

1 charge related to Assaulting or obstructing public servant when suppressing riot, 

etc. (IPC Section-152) 
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7. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 148, 283, 447, 332, 353, 149, Other 

Details - Section 3(1) of PDPP Act 1984, Case No. - CC-

49/2020, Court - Cheif Judicial First Class Magistrate , FIR No. - 

735/2019,Town Police Station Kozhikode , Charges Framed - 

Yes, Date Charges Framed - 25 Jun 2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

8. IPC Sections - 143, 144, 145, 147, 148, 151, 152, 332, 353, 

149, Other Details - Section 32(c) PDPP Act 1984, Case No. - CC-

57/2020, Court - Judicial First Class Magistrate Court 1V, 

Kozhikode , FIR No. - 218/2019, Nadakavu Police Station 

Kozikode , Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 23 Feb 

2009 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

9. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 148, 447, 332, 283, 149, Other 

Details - , Case No. - CC-491/2020, Court - Judicial First Class 

Magistrate Court-III, Kozhikode , FIR No. - 292/2017, Kasaba 

Police Station kKozikode , Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 17 Jun 2017 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

10. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 283, 353, 332, 333, 149 , Other 

Details - Section 52 of Kerala Conservations of Paddy Land Wet 

Land Act 2008, Case No. - SC-1059/2014, Court - Additional Sub-

Court, Trivandru, , FIR No. - 233/2018 Museum Police Station 

Trivandruvm, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 30 
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May 2014 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 269, 336, 149, Other Details - 

Section 4(2)(a) of KEDO 2020, Case No. - ST-170/21, Court - 

JFCM IV Kozhikode , Punishment: - Rs 4450/- Fine , Date of 

Order of Conviction - 15 Mar 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 283, 336, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC-65/21, Court - JFCM IV Kozhikode , Punishment: - 

Rs 5100/- Fine, Date of Order of Conviction - 08 Mar 2021 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - ST-

382/19, Court - JFCM IV Kozhikode , Punishment: - Rs 1250/- 

Fine, Date of Order of Conviction - 21 May 2019 , Appeal Filed - 

No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, Other Details - Section 77(b), 121 

KP Act , Case No. - ST-161/21, Court - JFCM IV Kozhikode 

, Punishment: - Rs 3700/- Fine , Date of Order of Conviction - 08 

Mar 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 
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7 Name:Adv. K.M. Sachindev 

District:KOZHIKODE 

Constituency:BALUSSERI 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:7 

Serious IPC:4 

Other IPC:32 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 153, 283, 14C, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 5/2020, Court - Gramin Court Pazhayathur , FIR No. - G- 

324/19, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 09 Mar 

2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - 

324/19, Court - JFCM II , FIR No. - 1428/19, Central PS 

Ernakulam, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 20 

Mar 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 183, Other Details - Section 121 & 

39 of K.P. Act., Case No. - CC 1587/19, Court - JFCM III , FIR No. - 

1556/2019, Condonement PS, Thiruvananthapuram, Charges 

Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 15 Jun 2019 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

2 charges related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

1 charge related to Attempt to commit culpable homicide (IPC Section-308) 

1 charge related to Possession of Indian coin by person who knew it to be altered 

when he became possessed thereof (IPC Section-253) 

7 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

7 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

6 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

4 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

2 charges related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 

1 charge related to Wantonly giving provocation with intent to cause riot-if rioting be 

committed-if not committed (IPC Section-153) 

1 charge related to Resistance to the taking of property by the lawful authority of a 

public servant (IPC Section-183) 

1 charge related to Punishment for house-trespass (IPC Section-448) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC 

Section-427) 
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4. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 460/2018, Court - JFCM-V Kozhikode , FIR No. - 

126/2018, Farook PS, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 19 Mar 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 448, 332, 253, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC 158/2015, Court - JFCM III, Kozhikode , FIR No. - 

418, Kasaba Kozhikode, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 03 Jun 2014 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 283, 323, 427, 332, 308, 149, Other 

Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 353/14, Medical College 

PS., Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 30 Jun 2014 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, Other Details - Section 2 of KPDM 

Act 1961, Case No. - CC 395/2014, Court - JFCM-VI 

Eranhipaalam, Kozhikode , Punishment: - Fine Rs. 400/-, Date of 

Order of Conviction - 19 Aug 2014 , Appeal Filed - No 
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8 Name:Adv. K.U Jenish Kumar 

District:PATHANAMTHITTA 

Constituency:KONNI 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:7 

Serious IPC:4 

Other IPC:23 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - ST 

4675/2018, Court - Judicial First Class Magistrate Court No I, 

Pathanamthitta. , FIR No. - 0894/2018, Pathanamthitta Police 

Station, Pathanamthitta P.O, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - ST 

2409/2O19, Court - Judicial First Class Magistrate Court No I, 

Pathanamthitta. , FIR No. - 3031/2017, Pathanamthitta Police 

Station, Pathanamthitta P.O, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 283, 294b, 332, 333, 149, Other 

Details - Section 3(2)(e) PDPP Act, Case No. - CC 

131/2018, Court - Chief Judicial Magistrate Court 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to woman with intent to outrage her 

modesty (IPC Section-354) 

1 charge related to House-trespass in order to commit offence punishable with 

imprisonment (IPC Section-451) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing grievous hurt to deter public servant from 

his duty (IPC Section-333) 

4 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

4 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

4 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

3 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

2 charges related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC 

Section-427) 

2 charges related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common 

intention (IPC Section-34) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 
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Pathanamthitta. , FIR No. - 331/2016, Pathanamthitta Police 

Station, Pathanamthitta P.O, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 447, 294b, 323, 354, 427, 34, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC 375/2014,, Court - Judicial First Class Magistrate 

Court Ranni, Ranni P.O. , FIR No. - 36/2014, Chittar Police 

Station, Chittar P.O., Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 30 Sep 2016 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 294b, 506(1), 34, Other Details - , Case No. - ST 

368/2017, Court - Grama Nayalayam Ranni, Ranni PO , FIR No. - 

876/2014, Chittar Police Station, Chittar P.O., Charges Framed - 

Yes, Date Charges Framed - 22 Jun 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 451, 427, 188, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC 714/2015, Court - Judicial First Class Magistrate 

Court, Thiruvalla , FIR No. - 368/2007, Thiruvalla Police Station, 

Thiruvalla P.O., Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 174(b), 147, 145 of 

Railway Act, Case No. - CC 172/2019, Court - Judicial First Class 

Magistrate Court, Thiruvalla , FIR No. - 257/2018, RPF Crime 
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Thiruvalla Police Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - 

No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

9 Name:P S Supal 

District:KOLLAM 

Constituency:PUNALUR 

Party: CPI 

Total Cases:4 

Serious IPC:4 

Other IPC:24 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283, 353, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC 1382/2018, Court - JFMC Pathanapuram , FIR 

No. - 1788/2018 Punalur PS,, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 145, 188, 283, 353, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC 247/2012, Court - JFMC-I Punalur , FIR No. - 

802/2011, Punalur PS, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 27 Nov 2013 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 294B, 353, 332, 333, Other 

Details - , Case No. - CP 35/2019, Court - JFMC-III 

2 charges related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC 

Section-324) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing grievous hurt to deter public servant from 

his duty (IPC Section-333) 

4 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

4 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

4 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

3 charges related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge 

of his duty (IPC Section-353) 

2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

2 charges related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC 

Section-427) 
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Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - 475/2007, Thampanoor PS, 

, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 323, 324, 332, 427 , Other 

Details - Section- 3(1) PDPP Act, Case No. - CC 821/2014, Court - 

JFMC-II Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - 668/2007, Fort PS 

Thiruvananthapuram, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

10 Name:P.C.Vishnunadh 

District:KOLLAM 

Constituency:KUNDARA 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:6 

Serious IPC:3 

Other IPC:20 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

108/2020, Court - JFMC 4 Alapuzha , FIR No. - Alapuzha North 

PS, Thiruvananthapuram, Crime No. 1922/2019, Charges 

Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 27 Jan 2020 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, Other Details - Section 62, 64 of 

2 charges related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

1 charge related to Attempt to commit culpable homicide (IPC Section-308) 

5 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

5 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

5 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

2 charges related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 
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Metro Rail Act, Case No. - PTCC 139/2019, Court - ACJM (SP 

court), Eranakulam , FIR No. - Malappuram PS, Malappuram, 

Crime No. 131/2017, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 16 Jan 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

1039/2018, Court - JFMC 1 Alapuzha , FIR No. - Alapuzha South 

PS, Alapuzha, Crime No. 168/2017, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 21 May 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 148, 332, 149, Other Details - 

Section 4(1), 6 KPWRAP Act, Case No. - CC 1088/2017, Court - 

JFMC Malappuram , FIR No. - Aluva East PS, Ernakulam, Crime 

No. 2670/2017, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 

10 Sep 2017 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 308, 332, Other Details - 

, Case No. - SC 447/2016, Court - Asst. Sessions Court 

Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - Museum PS, Alapuzha, Crime 

No. 131/2011, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 07 

May 2016 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 151 CRPC, Case No. - 
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FAD, Court - SDMC Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - Contonment 

PS, Thiruvananthapuram, Crime No. 105/2008, Charges 

Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 09 Aug 2008 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

11 Name:Adv. D. K. Murali 

District:THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 

Constituency:VAMANAPURAM 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:4 

Serious IPC:3 

Other IPC:12 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

631/15/15, Court - JFCM I, NDD , FIR No. - 956/11, 

Venjaramoodu PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

2045/16, Court - JFCM I, NDD , FIR No. - 111/11, Venjaramoodu 

PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 6(1) of Kerala Public Ways 

(Restriction of Assemblies & procession) Act 2011, Case No. - CC 

1 charge related to Attempt to commit culpable homicide (IPC Section-308) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC 

Section-324) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing grievous hurt by dangerous weapons or 

means (IPC Section-326) 

3 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
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1430/19, Court - JFCM I, NDD , FIR No. - 1007/11, Venjaramoodu 

PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 324, 326, 308, Other Details - 

, Case No. - SC 617/13, Court - Asst. Sessions Court NDD , FIR 

No. - 953/11, Venjaramoodu PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

12 Name:Dr. Mathew Kuzhalnadan 

District:ERNAKULAM 

Constituency:MUVATTUPUZHA 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:3 

Serious IPC:3 

Other IPC:10 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 323, 324, 506(ii), Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No.358/2021, Court - JFCM-3 Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - 

, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 332, 308, 148, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - SC No.1758/2014, Court - Sub Court-3, 

Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - , Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

1 charge related to Attempt to commit culpable homicide (IPC Section-308) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC 

Section-324) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

2 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 
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Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 188, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC No.718/2017, Court - JFCM Kothamangalam , FIR No. - 

1650/2017, Kothamangalam P.S., Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

13 Name:M. M. Mani 

District:IDUKKI 

Constituency:UDUMBANCHOLA 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:3 

Other IPC:5 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 307, 302, 118, 120B, Other 

Details - Section-3 r/w 25(i)(a) of Arms Act, Case No. - S.C. No. 

68/2016, Court - IVth Additional Sessions Court, Thodupuzha 

, FIR No. - 118/1982, Santhanpara Police Station, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - The 

Petitioner sought for discharge in SC No.68 of 2016 of Sessions 

Court Thodupuzha and was dismissed. Against the said order 

candidate filed Crl. R.P. No.590/2017 before the Honble High 

Court of Kerala. and is pending. The Honble High Court was 

pleased to stay all further proceedings in SC. No. 68 of 2016 and 

1 charge related to Concealing design to commit offence punishable with death or 

imprisonment for life (IPC Section-118) 

1 charge related to Attempt to murder (IPC Section-307) 

1 charge related to Punishment for murder (IPC Section-302) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
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is in force 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

14 Name:A P Anilkumar District:MALAPPURAM Constituency:WANDOOR 

Party: INC Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:3 Other IPC:1 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 377, 354, 420, 34, Other Details - , Case No. - 

, Court - Special Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate Court 

Ernakulam , FIR No. - CR NO. 142/CB, Crime branch P.S. 

Ernakulam , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC 

Section-420) 

1 charge related to Unnatural offences (IPC Section-377) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to woman with intent to outrage her 

modesty (IPC Section-354) 

1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention 

(IPC Section-34) 

15 Name:Mani C Kappen 

District:KOTTAYAM 

Constituency:PALA 

Party: IND 

Total Cases:12 

Serious IPC:2 

Other IPC:32 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 406, 417, 420, Other Details - , Case No. - 

CC.No.118/21, Court - JFMC VIII, Ernakulam , FIR No. - , Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal breach of trust (IPC Section-406) 

1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC 

Section-420) 

5 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

5 charges related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 

5 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

5 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

5 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

5 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 
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2. IPC Sections - 500, Other Details - , Case No. - 

CC.No.1587/2019, Court - JFCM-I, Alappuzha , FIR No. - 

, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Sec. 138 N.I. Act, Case No. - SS 

Case No.2394/19, Court - Additional Metropolitan Magistrate 

Borivali , FIR No. - , Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 01 Apr 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Sec. 138 N.I. Act, Case No. - CMP 

No.3572/18, Court - JFMC-III-Kottayam , FIR No. - , Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Sec. 138 N.I. Act, Case No. - SS 

Case No.2081/16, Court - Additional Metropolitan magistrate 

Borivali , FIR No. - , Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 01 Apr 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Sec. 138 N.I. Act, Case No. - SS 

1 charge related to Punishment for cheating (IPC Section-417) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 
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Case 2080/16, Court - Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, 

Borivali , FIR No. - , Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 01 Apr 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Sec. 138 N.I. Act, Case No. - SS 

Case No.3277/15, Court - Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, 

Borivali , FIR No. - , Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 01 Apr 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 149, 188, 283, Other Details - Sec. 

39(2)a r/w 121 of KP Act, Case No. - CC No.189/18, Court - 

JFMC-I, PALA , Punishment: - Fined RS 200/-, Date of Order of 

Conviction - 27 Feb 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 149, 188, 283, Other Details - Sec. 

39(2)a r/w 121 of KP Act, Case No. - CC No.149/18, Court - 

JFMC-I, PALA , Punishment: - Fined RS 1000/-, Date of Order of 

Conviction - 09 Feb 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 149, 188, 283, Other Details - 

Sec.39(2)a r/w 121 of KP Act, Case No. - CC. No.71/16, Court - 

JFMC-I, PALA , Punishment: - Fined RS 200/-, Date of Order of 
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Conviction - 27 Feb 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 149, 188, 283, Other Details - 

Sec.39(2)a r/w 121 of KP Act, Case No. - CC. No.644/15, Court - 

JFMC-I, PALA , Punishment: - Fined RS 1000/-, Date of Order of 

Conviction - 01 Feb 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 149, 188, 283, Other Details - 

Sec.39(2)a r/w 121 of KP Act, Case No. - CC. No.353/15, Court - 

JFMC-I, PALA , Punishment: - Fined RS 1000/-, Date of Order of 

Conviction - 12 Oct 2017 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

16 Name:Adv. A. N. Shamseer 

District:KANNUR 

Constituency:THALASSERY 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:6 

Serious IPC:2 

Other IPC:31 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 283, 353, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC 1311/19, Court - JFCM Court, Thalassery , FIR 

No. - 315/19, Chokli Police Station , Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

1 charge related to House-trespass after preparation for hurt, assault or wrongful 

restraint (IPC Section-452) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing grievous hurt to deter public servant from 

his duty (IPC Section-333) 

6 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

6 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

5 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

5 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

2 charges related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge 

of his duty (IPC Section-353) 
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2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 506(1), 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 854/19, Court - JMFC Court Thalassery , FIR No. - 

938/15, Thalassery Police Station , Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 15 Mar 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 341, 427, 452, 353, 333, 283, 

149, Other Details - Section 3(1) PDPP Act, Case No. - SC 

443/15, Court - Addl. Sessions Court, Kannur , FIR No. - 598/12, 

Kannur Town Police Station , Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 29 Oct 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 447, 283, 188, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC 287/2020, Court - JFCM Court, Kannur , FIR No. - 

580/12, Kannur Town Police Station , Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 340, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No 286/2020, Court - JFCM Court, Kannur , FIR No. - 1654/2011, 

Kannur Town Police Station , Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 18 Feb 2011 , Appeal Filed - No 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC 

Section-427) 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Wrongful confinement. (IPC Section-340) 

1 charge related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 
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Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 283, 149, Other Details - Section 117(e) of KP 

Act, Case No. - CC No. 807/12, Court - JFCM Court 1 Kannur 

, Punishment: - Rs 500/- fine for IPC 143, Rs 200/- fine for IPC 

283, 3 months & Rs 2000/- fine for Section 117 (e) of KP 

Act, Date of Order of Conviction - 24 Nov 2016 , Appeal Filed - 

Yes , Details of Appeal - Appeal No 279/2016, Session Court, 

Thalassery, Sentence Suspended on 5.12.2016 in cr.MP No 

4985/16 by Session Court, Thalassery 

 

17 Name:Arun Kumar 

District:ALAPPUZHA 

Constituency:MAVELIKARA 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:5 

Serious IPC:2 

Other IPC:15 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 294b, 323, 324, 341, 34, Other Details - , Case 

No. - , Court - JFMC II Mavelikara , FIR No. - 978/2014, 

Mavelikara PS, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 13 

Jul 2015 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC 

Section-324) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

3 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention 

(IPC Section-34) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of 

his duty (IPC Section-353) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 
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2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 332, 353, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC No. 1060/2018, Court - JFMC I , FIR No. - 369/2017, 

Vandikunnam PS , Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 

23 Jul 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Sec.174(a), 147, 145(b), Case 

No. - CC No. 1325/2019, Court - Railway Court A17 , FIR No. - 

Railway PS Kayamkulam, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 13 Mar 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

510/2015, Court - JFMC II, Mavelikara , Punishment: - Rs. 1200/- 

Fine, Date of Order of Conviction - 18 Feb 2016 , Appeal Filed - 

No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 120(f) 

of Kerala Police Act, Case No. - CC No. 63/2020, Court - JFMC-1 

Alappuzha , Punishment: - Rs. 3200/- Fine, Date of Order of 

Conviction - 04 Mar 2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

18 Name:Pinarayi Vijayan 1 charge related to Punishment for criminal breach of trust (IPC Section-406) 



        
 

 

 

bl fjiksVZ esa nh xbZ tkudkjh ernkrkvksa dks tkx:d djus ds mn~ns'; ls nh xbZ gSA 'kiFki=ksa dh Áfrfyfi;ka Hkkjrh; pquko vk;ksx dh osclkbV (www.eci.nic.in) ls ÁkIr dh xbZ gSA fo/kk;dksa }kjk nh xbZ tkudkjh bl 
fo'ys"k.k dk L=ksr gSA www.adrindia.org, www.myneta.info              Page 66 of 173 

Ø0la0 fo/kk;dksa dk fooj.k vkbZihlh dk laf{kIr fooj.k 

District:KANNUR 

Constituency:DHARMADAM 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:2 

Other IPC:7 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 120B, 406, 420, 425, 471, Other Details - Section-

13(2) Under Prevention of Corruption Act, Accused Discharged 

by Spl. Judge Trivandrum, Appeal Details- Special leave petition 

pending before Supreme Court, Case No. - SLP No 7801/17, SPL 

No 8143/17, SPL No 364/18 Against Discharge CC No 

44/2011, Court - Spl. Judge Trivandrum , FIR No. - Diary 

No.48878/17 of Supreme Court of India, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 38 & 

52 KP Act, The case is stayed by High Court of Kerala in Crl. M.C. 

1893/13, Case No. - ST No 4129/12, Court - JFCM Court-I 

Trivandrum , FIR No. - 626/2009, Museum Police, 

Trivandrum, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC 

Section-420) 

1 charge related to Using as genuine a forged document or electronic record (IPC 

Section-471) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

1 charge related to Mischief (IPC Section-425) 

19 Name:K.K.Rema 

District:KOZHIKODE 

Constituency:VADAKARA 

1 charge related to False statement in connection with an election (IPC Section-

171G) 

1 charge related to Theft after preparation made for causing death, hurt or restraint 
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Party: Revolutionary Marxist Party of India 

Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:2 

Other IPC:8 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 171G, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

151/2019, Court - CJM Court Kozhikode , FIR No. - 336/2019, 

Kozhikode Town P.S , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - Yes 

, Details of Appeal - 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 145, 283, 382, 353, 427, 149, Other 

Details - , Case No. - CC 1896/2013, Court - JMFC Court 

Vadakara , FIR No. - 572/2013, Vadakara P.S, Charges Framed - 

Yes, Date Charges Framed - 01 Jan 2019 , Appeal Filed - Yes 

, Details of Appeal - 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

in order to the committing of the theft (IPC Section-382) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of 

his duty (IPC Section-353) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC 

Section-427) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

20 Name:K N Balagopal 

District:KOLLAM 

Constituency:KOTTARAKKARA 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:2 

Other IPC:4 

Cases (Pending) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC 

Section-324) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 
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1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 324, 332, Other Details - 

Section 3(2) PDPP Act, Section 38 r/w 52 KP Act, Section 8, 

9(ii)(b) Explosive Act, Case No. - , Court - CJMs Court 

Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - Cr. 423/2004, Museum PS, 

Thiruvananthapuram, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

21 Name:Anwar Sadath 

District:ERNAKULAM 

Constituency:ALUVA 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:18 

Serious IPC:1 

Other IPC:81 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - 

, Court - , FIR No. - Crime No.232/2021, Aluva East Police 

Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 144, 149, 269, Other Details - Sec.4(2)(e) & 

(f) of KEDO 2020 , Case No. - CC.No.22/2021, Court - Special 

ACJM Court (for MP & MLA of the State Ernakulam) , FIR No. - 

Crime No.940/2020, Hill Palace Police Station, Hill 

Palace, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

16 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence 

committed in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

16 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

14 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

10 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

9 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

9 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

3 charges related to Disobedience to quarantine rule (IPC Section-271) 

1 charge related to Joining unlawful assembly armed with deadly weapon (IPC 

Section-144) 

1 charge related to Public nuisance (IPC Section-268) 

1 charge related to Negligent conduct with respect to animal (IPC Section-289) 

1 charge related to Using as true a certificate known to be false (IPC Section-198) 
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3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 188, 269, 149, Other Details - Sec. 

4(2)(a), 4(2)(e) & 5 of KEDO 2020 & 3(b) KEDO Additional 

Regulation 2020, Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - Crime 

No.1164/2020, Aluva East Police Station, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 269, 271, 149, Other Details - Sec. 

4(2)(a), 4(2)(e)5 of KEDO 2020 & Sec.118(e) of Kerala Police 

Act, Case No. - CC No.327/2020, Court - Special ACJM Court (for 

MP & MLA of the State Ernakulam) , FIR No. - Crime 

No.1462/2020, Central Police Station Ernakulam, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 188, 269, 149, Other Details - Sec. 

4(2)(a), 4(2)(e) & 5 of KEDO 2020 & 3(b) KEDO Additonal 

Regulation 2020, Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - Crime 

No.1025/2020 of Aluva East Police Station, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 269, 271, 149, Other Details - Sec. 

4(2)(a), 4(2)(e) r/w 5 of KEDO 2020 & Sec.118(e) of Kerala Police 

Act, Case No. - CC No.137/2021, Court - Special ACJM Court (for 



        
 

 

 

bl fjiksVZ esa nh xbZ tkudkjh ernkrkvksa dks tkx:d djus ds mn~ns'; ls nh xbZ gSA 'kiFki=ksa dh Áfrfyfi;ka Hkkjrh; pquko vk;ksx dh osclkbV (www.eci.nic.in) ls ÁkIr dh xbZ gSA fo/kk;dksa }kjk nh xbZ tkudkjh bl 
fo'ys"k.k dk L=ksr gSA www.adrindia.org, www.myneta.info              Page 70 of 173 

Ø0la0 fo/kk;dksa dk fooj.k vkbZihlh dk laf{kIr fooj.k 

MP & MLA of the State Ernakulam) , FIR No. - Crime 

No.1154/2020, Central Police Station, Ernakulam, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - 143, 149, 188, 269, 283, Other Details - Sec. 4 & 

5(2) of KEDO 2020, & Sec. 6 of Kerala Police ways (Restriction of 

Assemblies and Procession) Act 2011, Case No. - CC 

No.313/2020, Court - Special ACJM Court (for MP & MLA of the 

State Ernakulam) , FIR No. - Crime No.503/2020, Chengamanad 

Police Station, Chengamanad, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

8. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, 269, 271, 283, Other Details - 

Sec. 4(2)(a), 4(2)(e) r/w 5 of KEDO 2020, Case No. - , Court - , FIR 

No. - Crime No.888/2020, Aluva East Police Station, 

Aluva, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

9. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 269, 188, 149, Other Details - Sec. 

4(2)(a), 4(2)(e) r/w 5 of KEDO 2020 & Sec. 118(e) of Kerala Police 

Act, Case No. - CC No.18/2021, Court - Special ACJM Court (for 

MP & MLA of the State Ernakulam) , FIR No. - Crime 

No.886/2020, Central Police Station, Ernakulam, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 
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10. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 269, 188, 149, Other Details - Sec. 

4(2)(e), 4(2)(a), & 5 of KEDO 2020, Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 

Crime No.812/2020, Aluva East Police Station, Aluva, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

11. IPC Sections - 268, 188, Other Details - Sec. 118(e) KP Act & Sec. 

4(2)a & 5 of KEDO 2020, Case No. - CC No.306/2020, Court - 

Special AJCM Court (for MP & MLA of the State Ernakulam) , FIR 

No. - Crime No.488/2020, Nedumbassery Police Station, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

12. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - 

, Court - , FIR No. - Crime No.25/2019, Aluva East Police Station, 

Aluva, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

13. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 289, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No.288/2020, Court - Special AJCM Court (for MP & MLA fo the 

State Ernakulam) , FIR No. - Crime No.1927/2018, Aluva East 

Police Station, Aluva, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 19 Jun 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

14. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - 
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, Court - , FIR No. - Crime No.295/2017, Ernakulam North Police 

Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

15. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, Other Details - Sec. 6263 of Metro 

Railway (Operation and Maintenance Act) 2002, Case No. - CC 

No.139/2019, Court - Special AJCM Court (for MP & MLA of the 

State Ernakulam) , FIR No. - Crime No.2670/2017, Aluva Police 

Station, Aluva, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 15 

Jun 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

16. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 198, 188, 283, 332, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC No.41/2018, Court - Special AJCM Court (for MP 

& MLA of the State Ernakulam) , FIR No. - Crime No.110/2008, 

Chengamanad Police Station, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 12 Sep 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No.17/2021, Court - Special AJCM Court (for MP & MLA of the 

State Ernakulam) , Punishment: - Fined Rs. 600/-, Date of Order 

of Conviction - 01 Feb 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Sec. 147, 174(a) of Railways Act, 
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2003, Case No. - CC No.771/2019, Court - Special AJCM Court 

(for MP & MLA of the State Ernakulam) , Punishment: - Fined Rs. 

2000/-, Date of Order of Conviction - 28 Sep 2019 , Appeal 

Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - Criminal Appeal No.318/2019 

filed Before the VIIIth Additional Sessions Court, Ernakulam, 

Appeal is pending 

 

22 Name:Dr. M.K Muneer 

District:KOZHIKODE 

Constituency:KODUVALLY 

Party: IUML 

Total Cases:11 

Serious IPC:1 

Other IPC:14 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 269, 336, 149, Other Details - 

Section-4 (L) (D) R/W 5 4(2)(e) R/W 3(e) of KEDO 2020 (Pending 

Trial), Case No. - Cr.No.1425/2020, Court - JFCM-IV, Kozhikode 

, FIR No. - , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 269, 336, 34, Other Details - Sec 5, KEDO 

2020, Case No. - Cr.No.787/2020, Court - JFCM-IV, Kozhikode 

, FIR No. - , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

1 charge related to Bribery (IPC Section-171B) 

2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

2 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

2 charges related to Act endangering life or personal safety of others (IPC Section-

336) 

2 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention 

(IPC Section-34) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 
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3. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Pleading Stage , Case No. - OA 

516/2019, Court - DRT Panampally Nagar, Kochi , FIR No. - 

, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Evidence Stage , Case No. - 

CC.2294/2019, Court - JFCM- XII, Trivandrum , FIR No. - 

, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Posted for Hearing 13.4.2021( 

3RD Accused As The Director of India vision Telecasting Entr.Pvt 

ltd .), Case No. - ST 908/2019, Court - JFCM Court- VII, Kozhikode 

, FIR No. - , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 188, 149, Other Details - Pending 

Trial, Case No. - C.No.- 295/2018, ST.NO.-360/2019 , Court - 

Grama Nyayalayam Ranni , FIR No. - , Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - , Other Details - MC 4822/2019 , Stayed by High 

Court of Kerala , Case No. - CC.No.- 359/2017, Court - JFCM 

Court, Kolenchery , FIR No. - , Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 
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8. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Civil Case Trial Going on, Case 

No. - OS 803/2007, Court - Sub Court Thiruvananthapuram , FIR 

No. - , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

9. IPC Sections - 171B, Other Details - Un Report Not Submitted 

, Case No. - Cr.NO.- 0750/2005 , Court - JFCM-III, Trivandrum 

, FIR No. - , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

10. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Notice Issued against Judgement 

Debtor Posted For 08.04.2021., Case No. - EP 

200788/2020, Court - Principle Sub Judge Court, Now known as 

Commercial Court EKM , FIR No. - , Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

11. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Notice Issued Against Judgement 

Debtor Posted For 19.03.2021, Case No. - EP 

200705/2020, Court - Principle Sub Judge Court, Now known as 

Commercial Court EKM , FIR No. - , Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 
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Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

23 Name:C. R Mahesh 

District:KOLLAM 

Constituency:KARUNAGAPPALLY 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:9 

Serious IPC:1 

Other IPC:37 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 188, 283, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC 77/2021, Court - JFMC, SKTA , FIR No. - 

2338/2020, Shasthamkotta PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 188, 269, 270, Other Details - Section 4, 5 

Epidemic Ordinance, Case No. - CC 1969/2020, Court - JFMC, 

Kply , FIR No. - 2071/2020, Karunagapalli PS, Charges Framed - 

No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 269, 270, Other Details - Section 118E KP Act, 

Section 4, 5 Epidemic Ordinance, Case No. - CC 60/2021, Court - 

JFCM Chavara , FIR No. - 1924/2020, Ochira PS, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

7 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

5 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

4 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

4 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

4 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

3 charges related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

3 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

3 charges related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-270) 

2 charges related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of 

his duty (IPC Section-353) 

1 charge related to Joining unlawful assembly armed with deadly weapon (IPC 

Section-144) 
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4. IPC Sections - 269, 270, Other Details - Section 118E KP Act, 

Section 4, 5 Epidemic Ordinance, Case No. - CC 60/2021, Court - 

JFCM, Karunagapalli , FIR No. - 1675/2020, Chavara PS , Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 148, 353, Other Details - Section 

3(E) PDPP Act, Case No. - CC 132/2020, Court - JFCM, 

Shasthamkotta , FIR No. - 11/19, Shasthamkotta PS, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 283, 188, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - 

, FIR No. - 236/19, Ochira PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - 143, 144, 147, 149, 188, 283, Other Details - 

Section 121 KP Act, Case No. - CC 212/2020, Court - JFMC 4 

Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - 820/2018, Thiruvananthapuram 

Museam, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

8. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

965/18, Court - JFMC 3 Punalur , FIR No. - 1090/2018, Panular 

PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 
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9. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283, 332, Other Details - 

Section 38, 52 Police Act, Section 3(2)C PDPP, Case No. - CC 

114/2010, Court - JFMC Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - 

36/2010, Thiruvananthapuram, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

24 Name:I.C Balakrishnan 

District:WAYANAD 

Constituency:SULTHANBATHERY 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:9 

Serious IPC:1 

Other IPC:36 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 269, 283, 149, Other Details - Section 118(e) 

of KP Act & Section 4(2)(a), 5 of KEDO, Case No. - CC No 

8/21, Court - CJM Court Kalpetta , FIR No. - 653/2020, Kalpetta 

Police Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 269, 149, Other Details - Section 118(e) 

KP Act & Section 4(2)(a), 5 of KEDO , Case No. - CC No 

665/20, Court - CJM Court Kalpetta , FIR No. - 639/2020, 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

9 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

9 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

6 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

5 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

3 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

1 charge related to Erasure of mark denoting that stamp has been used (IPC Section-

263) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of 

his duty (IPC Section-353) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC 

Section-427) 
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Kalpetta Police Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 263, 149, Other Details - Section 118(e) of KP 

Act, Section 4(2)(a), 5 of KEDO , Case No. - CC No 666/20, Court - 

CJM Court Kalpetta , FIR No. - 618/2020, Kalpetta Police 

Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 269, 149, Other Details - Section 118(e) KP 

Act, Section 4(2)(a), 5 of KEDO , Case No. - CC No 162/20, Court - 

CJM Court Kalpetta , FIR No. - 458/2020, Kalpetta Police 

Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - ST 

1417/19, Court - JFCM Court Sultan Bathery , FIR No. - 

697/2019, Sultan Bathery Police Station , Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149 , Other Details - , Case No. - ST 

1269/19, Court - JFCM Court-1, Sultan Bathery , FIR No. - 

636/2019, Sultan Bathery Police Station, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 
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7. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149 , Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No 406/20, Court - JFCM Court Kalpetta , FIR No. - 286/2018, 

Kambalakkad Police Station , Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

8. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149 , Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No 531/20, Court - JFCM Court Kalpetta , FIR No. - 354/2017, 

Kalpetta Police Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

9. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 353, 332, 427, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC No 161/19, Court - CJM Court Kalpetta , FIR No. - 

192/2008, Kalpetta Police Station, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 26 Jun 2015 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

25 Name:Ramesh Chennithala 

District:ALAPPUZHA 

Constituency:HARIPAD 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:7 

Serious IPC:1 

Other IPC:29 

1 charge related to Waging, or attempting to wage war, or abetting waging of war, 

against the Government of India (IPC Section-121) 

6 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

5 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

5 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 
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Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 149, 188, 269, Other Details - Section 

4(2)(F) r/w 4(V), 4(2), (E), 4(2), 4(2)(J) of KEDO, Section 3(B) of 

Addl. Regulation, Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 1024/20 Dated 

09.07.2021, Malayinkeezhu, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 43, 147, 283, 188, 149, Other Details - Section 

118(E) of KP Act, Section 4(2)(E)(J) r/w 3(E) of Kerala Epidemic 

Diseases Ordinance 2020, Section 77 r/w 121 KP Act, Case No. - 

CC 3555/2020, Court - JFCM, Wadakkancherry , FIR No. - 

863/2020 Dated 27.08.2020, Wadakkancherry, Charges 

Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 22 Nov 2020 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 4(2)(A) 

r/w 5 of Kerala Epidemic Diseases Ordinance 2020, Case No. - 

, Court - JFMC III, TVPM , FIR No. - 0561/2020 Dated 05.07.20, 

Museum, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 30 Jul 

2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 188, 269, Other Details - Section 4(2)(A)(E)(F) r/w 

5 of Epidemic Diseas Ordinance 2020, Case No. - PT,ST 

2143/20, Court - JFMC Ambalapuzha , FIR No. - 814/2020 Dated 

4 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

4 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

2 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

1 charge related to Illegal, Legally bound to do (IPC Section-43) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily (IPC Section-39) 

1 charge related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 
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31.05.2020, Ambalapuzha, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 02 Jul 2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 188, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - ST No. 360/2019, Court - Grama Nyayalayam, Ranni , FIR 

No. - 295/2018, Dated 20.11.2018, Pampa, Charges Framed - 

Yes, Date Charges Framed - 31 Mar 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, Other Details - Section 62, 64 of 

Metro Rail Act, Case No. - PT CC 139/19, Court - ACJM Special 

Court (MP & MLA Ernakulam) , FIR No. - 2670/17, Dated 

28.06.2017, Aluva East, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 06 Apr 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - 121, 143, 147, 149, 283, 39, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 338/2019, Court - JFCM III , FIR No. - 0110/2017, Dated 

24.01.2017, Contonment, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 31 Jan 2017 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

26 Name:P.P.Sumod 

District:PALAKKAD 

Constituency:TARUR 

1 charge related to Causing death by negligence (IPC Section-304A) 

4 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 
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Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:5 

Serious IPC:1 

Other IPC:19 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - Section 4, 6 

Kerala Public Ways Restriction of Assemblies Act, Section 4(2) 9 

E R/W 5 of Kerala Epidemic Diseases Ordinance , Case No. - CC 

No 1050/2020, Court - JFCM II Palakkad , FIR No. - Palakkad 

Town North P.S, Crime No. 1071/20, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - Section 4, 6 

Kerala Public Ways Restriction of Assemblies Act, Section 4(2) 9 

E R/W 5 of Kerala Epidemic Diseases Ordinance, Case No. - CC 

No 964/2020, Court - JFCM II Palakkad , FIR No. - Palakkad town 

North P.S Crime No. 1057/20, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 294B, 149, Other Details - Section 

117(e) Kerala Police Act, Case No. - CC No 649/2018, Court - 

JFCM Pattambi , FIR No. - Thrithala P.S Crime No. 

23/2018, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

4 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

2 charges related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC 

Section-427) 

1 charge related to Rash driving or riding on a public way (IPC Section-279) 
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4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 447, 427, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC No 336/2018, Court - JFCM Pattambi , FIR No. - 

Thrithala P.S Crime No. 24/2018, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 279, 304A, Other Details - , Case No. - CC No 

221/2016, Court - JFCM Ponnani , FIR No. - Changaramkulangara 

P.S Crime No. 24/2018, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 09 Nov 2017 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

27 Name:Adv. U. Prathibha 

District:ALAPPUZHA 

Constituency:KAYAMKULAM 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:4 

Serious IPC:1 

Other IPC:16 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 409, 120B, Other Details - Section 13(1)(C)5(d) r/w 

13(2) PC Act 1988, Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - VC/02/2013 , 

Vigilance and Anti Corruption Unit Alappuzha, Charges Framed - 

No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

1 charge related to Criminal breach of trust by public servant, or by banker, 

merchant or agent (IPC Section-409) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

3 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

3 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

2 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

1 charge related to Unlawful assembly (IPC Section-141) 
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2. IPC Sections - 141, 143, 147, 283, 188, Other Details - , Case 

No. - , Court - JFMC (I) , FIR No. - North PS Alappuzha, Cr. 

1420/2012, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, 188, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 443/2019, Cr. 1277/2014, Court - CJM Alappuzha 

, Punishment: - Rs. 800/- Fine, Date of Order of Conviction - 10 

Feb 2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, 188, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 832/2017, Cr. 968/2011, Court - CJM Alappuzha 

, Punishment: - Rs. 200/- Fine, Date of Order of Conviction - 24 

Jan 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

28 Name:K.K. Ramachandran 

District:THRISSUR 

Constituency:PUTHUKKAD 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:4 

Serious IPC:1 

Other IPC:23 

Cases (Pending) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

4 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

4 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

4 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

4 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
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1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283, 341, 342, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC No. 296/19, Court - JFCM No.1 Thrissur , FIR No. - 

602/18, Viyyur PS Crime, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 31 Dec 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283, 447, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC No. 532/19, Court - JFCM No.1 Thrissur , FIR No. - 

603/18, Viyyur PS Crime, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 30 Oct 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 283, 332, 149, Other Details - 

Section 3 of PDPP Act., Case No. - CC No. 180/13, Court - JFCM 

No.1 Irinjalkuda , FIR No. - 1570/12, Puthukkad PS 

Crime, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 26 Dec 

2012 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC No. 3355/12, Court - JFCM No. 1 , FIR No. - 211/12, 

Puthukkadu P.S. , Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 

01 Mar 2012 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

3 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful Confinement (IPC Section-342) 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
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29 Name:P.K Kunjhalikutty 

District:MALAPPURAM 

Constituency:VENGARA 

Party: IUML 

Total Cases:3 

Serious IPC:1 

Other IPC:12 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 188, 269, 270, 149, Other Details - 

Section 118(e) Kerala Police Act, Section 4(2)(a), 5 of Kerala 

Epidemic Diseases Ordinance 2020, Case No. - CR No 

1109/20, Court - Judicial First Class Magistrate Court 

Malappuram , FIR No. - 280/2020, Malappuram Police Station 

Up Hill, Malappuram Kerala-676505, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 39, 121 

of Kerala Police Act , Case No. - CC No 305/2020, Court - Judicial 

First Class Magistrate Court IV, Trivandrum , FIR No. - 110/2017, 

Cantonment Police Station, Cantonment Station Rd. Statue, 

palayamm, Kerala-695001, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 25 Sep 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 120B, 409, Other Details - Section 

13(I)(c)(d)(I)(II)(III), 13(2) & 15 of Prevention of Corruption Act 

1988 , Case No. - VC 5/2016/SIU-II, Court - Vigilance & Anti 

1 charge related to Criminal breach of trust by public servant, or by banker, 

merchant or agent (IPC Section-409) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

2 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life 

(IPC Section-269) 

1 charge related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-270) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

1 charge related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 
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Corruption Court Muvattupuzha , FIR No. - 5/2016/SIU-II VACB, 

SIU 2, Kunjalumoodu Karamana Poojapura, 

Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala-695012, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

30 Name:Adv. Sajeev Joseph 

District:KANNUR 

Constituency:IRIKKUR 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:1 

Other IPC:5 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 4(2)(e)(j), Section 

3(a)(b)(c) of KEPD Ordinance 2020, (Not Taken on Filed By Court) 

, Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 16/2021 Thalipparamba, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 448, 353, 332, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - C.C. No. 871/2016, Court - JFCM Kannur , FIR No. - 

491/2006, Kannur Town, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 03 Feb 2017 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

1 charge related to Punishment for house-trespass (IPC Section-448) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of 

his duty (IPC Section-353) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
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31 Name:Aryadan Shoukath 

District:MALAPPURAM 

Constituency:NILAMBUR : BYE ELECTION ON 19-06-2025 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:1 

Other IPC:9 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 120B, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - JFCM 

Court Nilambur Pending Investigation , FIR No. - 316/2020, 

Police Station Pookottumapadam PO Malppuram Dist. Pin 

679332, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 283, 353, 332, 427, 188, 149, Other 

Details - , Case No. - CC No 752/2017, Court - JFCM Court 

Nilambur , FIR No. - 380/2017, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 31 May 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of 

his duty (IPC Section-353) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC 

Section-427) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

32 Name:K V Sumesh 

District:KANNUR 

Constituency:AZHIKODE 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:1 

Other IPC:12 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty 

(IPC Section-332) 

2 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
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Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 447, 427, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 1625/2016, Court - JFCM I Kannoor , FIR No. - 

273/2016, Kannoor Police Station , Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 01 Aug 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 188, 283, 341, 294B, 332, 

149, Other Details - Section 3(1) of PDPP Act, Case No. - CC 

1056/2013, Court - JFCM Thaliparambu , FIR No. - 476/2012, Sre 

Kandapuram Police Station , Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 23 May 2016 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC 

Section-427) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 

33 Name:P.K. Basheer 

District:MALAPPURAM 

Constituency:ERANAD 

Party: IUML 

Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:1 

Other IPC:5 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, 283, Other Details - Section 39 

Kerala Police Act, Case No. - CC No. 55/2020, Court - JFMC III 

Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - 2079/2019, Museum P.S 

Trivandrum, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

1 charge related to Threatening or inducing any person to give false information 

(IPC Section-195A) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
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2. IPC Sections - 195A, 506(ii), Other Details - , Case No. - CC No. 

135/2009, Court - Chief Judicial Magistarate Court Manjeri , FIR 

No. - 286/2008, Attavanna P.S. Malappuram, Charges Framed - 

No , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

34 Name:T. J. Vinod 

District:ERNAKULAM 

Constituency:ERANAKULAM 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:23 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:107 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143,147,269,149,271,149, Other Details - sec 

118e of KP Act, sec 4(2)a, 4(2)e & 5 of KEDO 2020, Case No. - 

CC.No.327/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , FIR No. - Cr.No.1462/2020, Central Police Station, 

Ernakulam, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 06 Jan 

2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143,147,188,269,271,149, Other Details - sec 

24 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence 

committed in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

23 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

19 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

13 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

13 charges related to Disobedience to quarantine rule (IPC Section-271) 

12 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

3 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 
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118e of KP Act, sec 4(2)a, 4(2)e & 5 of KEDO 2020, Case No. - 

CC.No.344/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , FIR No. - Cr.No.1457/2020, Central Police Station, 

Ernakulam, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143,147,283,269,271,149, Other Details - sec 

118e of KP Act, sec 4(2)a, 4(2)e & 5 of KEDO 2020, Case No. - 

CC.No.339/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , FIR No. - Cr.No.1460/2020, Central Police Station, 

Ernakulam, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 06 Jan 

2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143,147,269,271,149, Other Details - sec 118e of 

KP Act, sec 4(2)a, 4(2)e of KEDO 2020, Case No. - 

CC.No.336/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , FIR No. - Cr.No.1383/2020, Central Police Station, 

Ernakulam, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 06 Jan 

2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143,147,269,271,149, Other Details - sec 118e of 

KP Act, sec 4(2)a, 4(2)e & 5 of KEDO 2020, Case No. - 

CC.No.337/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 



        
 

 

 

bl fjiksVZ esa nh xbZ tkudkjh ernkrkvksa dks tkx:d djus ds mn~ns'; ls nh xbZ gSA 'kiFki=ksa dh Áfrfyfi;ka Hkkjrh; pquko vk;ksx dh osclkbV (www.eci.nic.in) ls ÁkIr dh xbZ gSA fo/kk;dksa }kjk nh xbZ tkudkjh bl 
fo'ys"k.k dk L=ksr gSA www.adrindia.org, www.myneta.info              Page 93 of 173 

Ø0la0 fo/kk;dksa dk fooj.k vkbZihlh dk laf{kIr fooj.k 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , FIR No. - Cr.No.1126/2020, Central Police Station, 

Ernakulam, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 06 Jan 

2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143,149,269,271, Other Details - sec 118e of KP 

Act, sec 4(2)a, 4(2)e & 5 of KEDO 2020, Case No. - 

CC.No.324/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , FIR No. - Cr.No.1030/2020, Central Police Station, 

Ernakulam, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 06 Jan 

2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - 143,149, Other Details - Regulation 5 of 

KEDO, Case No. - CC.No.23/2021, Court - JFCM court, Kochi , FIR 

No. - Cr.No.553/2020, Kannamaly Police Station, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

8. IPC Sections - 143,147,149,283,188,269,271, Other Details - sec 

118e of KP Act, sec 4(2)a, 4(2)e & 5 of KEDO 2020, Case No. - 

, Court - , FIR No. - Cr.No.937/2020, Central Police Station, 

Ernakulam, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 
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9. IPC Sections - 143,147,149,269,271, Other Details - sec 118e of 

KP Act, sec 4(2)a, 4(2)e 4(2)f, 4(2)j & 5 of KEDO 2020, Case No. - 

CC.No.305/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , FIR No. - Cr.No.365/2020, Info Park Police 

Station, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 06 Jan 

2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

10. IPC Sections - 143,147,188,269,271,149, Other Details - sec 

118e of KP Act, sec 4(2)a, 4(2)e & 5 of KEDO 2020, Case No. - 

CC.No.18/2021, Court - Special Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , FIR No. - Cr.No.886/2020, Central Police Station, 

Ernakulam, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

11. IPC Sections - 143,147,269,271,149, Other Details - sec 118e of 

KP Act, sec 4(2)a & 5 of KEDO 2020, Case No. - 

CC.No.338/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , FIR No. - Cr.No.809/2020, Central Police Station, 

Ernakulam, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 06 Jan 

2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

12. IPC Sections - 143,147,269,271,283,149, Other Details - sec 
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118e of KP Act, sec 4(2)a, 4(2)e & 5 of KEDO 2020, Case No. - 

CC.No.325/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , FIR No. - Cr.No.785/2020, Central Police Station, 

Ernakulam, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 06 Jan 

2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

13. IPC Sections - 143,147,149,269,271, Other Details - sec 118e of 

KP Act, sec 4(2)a, 4(2)e & 5 of KEDO 2020, Case No. - 

CC.No.334/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , FIR No. - Cr.No.736/2020, Central Police Station, 

Ernakulam, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 06 Jan 

2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

14. IPC Sections - 143,147,149,269,271, Other Details - sec 118e of 

KP Act, sec 4(2)a, 4(2)e & 5 of KEDO 2020, Case No. - 

CC.No.321/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , FIR No. - Cr.No.523/2020, Central Police Station, 

Ernakulam, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 06 Jan 

2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

15. IPC Sections - 143,147,283,149, Other Details - , Case No. - 

, Court - , FIR No. - Cr.No.2688/2018, Central Police Station, 
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Ernakulam, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143,147,283,149, Other Details - , Case No. - 

CC.No.320/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , Punishment: - Sentenced to pay a fine of Rs-600/-

, Date of Order of Conviction - 06 Jan 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143,283,149, Other Details - , Case No. - 

CC.No.330/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , Punishment: - Sentenced to pay a fine of Rs-400/-

, Date of Order of Conviction - 06 Jan 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143,147,283,149, Other Details - , Case No. - 

CC.No.299/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , Punishment: - Sentenced to pay a fine of Rs-600/-

, Date of Order of Conviction - 06 Jan 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143,283,149, Other Details - , Case No. - 

CC.No.300/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 
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Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , Punishment: - Sentenced to pay a fine of Rs-400/-

, Date of Order of Conviction - 06 Jan 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143,147,283,149, Other Details - , Case No. - 

CC.No.301/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , Punishment: - Sentenced to pay a fine of Rs-600/-

, Date of Order of Conviction - 06 Jan 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143,147,283,149, Other Details - , Case No. - 

CC.No.343/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , Punishment: - Sentenced to pay a fine of Rs-600/-

, Date of Order of Conviction - 06 Jan 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - 143,147,283,149, Other Details - , Case No. - 

CC.No.298/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , Punishment: - Sentenced to pay a fine of Rs-600/-

, Date of Order of Conviction - 06 Jan 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

8. IPC Sections - 143,147,283,149, Other Details - , Case No. - 
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CC.No.131/2020, Court - Special Addl.Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Court (Cases relating to offences against MP/MLA in the State of 

Kerala.) , Punishment: - Sentenced to pay a fine of Rs-600/-

, Date of Order of Conviction - 06 Jan 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

35 Name:Najeeb Kanthapuram 

District:MALAPPURAM 

Constituency:PERINTHALMANNA 

Party: IUML 

Total Cases:21 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:95 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 269, 336, 148, 283, 149, Other Details - 

Section 5 r/w 4(2)(a), 4(2)(f) 5 of Kerala Epidemic Diseases 

Ordinance 2020 (Hearing Date- 08.04.2021), Case No. - 

329/2020, Court - JFCM III, Kozhikode , FIR No. - Kasaba PS 

Crime No 1017/2020, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 269, 336, 149, Other Details - Section 

4(2)(d) r/w 5 of Kerala Epidemic Diseases Ordinance 2020, 

Pending, Case No. - ST 1790/2020, Court - JFCM VI, Kozhikkode 

, FIR No. - Nadakkavu PS Crime No. 922/2020, Charges Framed - 

No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

19 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

18 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

18 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

18 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence 

committed in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

6 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

6 charges related to Act endangering life or personal safety of others (IPC Section-

336) 

6 charges related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of 

his duty (IPC Section-353) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 
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3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 269, 336, 149, Other Details - 

Section 4(2)(a) r/w 5 of Kerala Epidemic Diseases Ordinance 

2020, Case No. - ST 1307/1020, Court - JFCM VI, Kozhikkode , FIR 

No. - Nadakkavu PS Crime No. 853/2020, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 283, 188, 269, 336, 149, Other Details - 

Section 5/w 4(2)(a), 4(2)(f) of KEDO 2020 (Hearing Date- 

30.03.2021), Case No. - CC No. 390/2020, Court - JFCM -I, KKD 

, FIR No. - KKD town PS Crime No. 415/2020, Charges Framed - 

No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - Hearing Date 

10.05.2021, Case No. - ST 2139/2020, Court - JFCM III, 

Kozhikkode , FIR No. - Kasaba PS, Crime No. 197/2020, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - Pending , Case 

No. - CC 930/2020, Court - JFCM II, Perambra , FIR No. - 

Balussery Crime No. 893/2019, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 
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7. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - Hearing Date- 

12.04.2021, Case No. - CC 102/2020, Court - JFCM III, 

Kozhikkode , FIR No. - Kasaba PS, Crime No. 891/2019, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section- 4(2)(e) 4(2)(f) of KEDO 

and Sec 3 (e) of Reg of KEDO, Case No. - CC 1207/2020, Court - 

JFCM I, Thmarassery , Punishment: - fine Rs.3500, Date of Order 

of Conviction - 18 Mar 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 283, 269, 336, 149 , Other Details - 

Section - 4(2)(a), 4(2)(e), 4(2)(j) of KEDO of regarding of KEDO 

3(b) and 3(e) of addl.reg of KEDO, Case No. - CC 

1304/2020, Court - JFCM I ThamarssserY , Punishment: - fine 

Rs.2200, Date of Order of Conviction - 26 Feb 2021 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 269, 336, 149 , Other Details - 

Section 4(2)(a), 4(2)(d), 4(2)(e) r/w 5 of KEDO, Case No. - CC 

1161/2020, Court - JFCM, Thamarsssery , Punishment: - Fine Rs. 

2100/-, Date of Order of Conviction - 27 Feb 2021 , Appeal 

Filed - No 
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4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, Other Details - Section -117(e) of 

KP act, Case No. - CC 233/2020, Court - JFCM I, Kannur 

, Punishment: - Fined, Date of Order of Conviction - 18 Nov 

2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 283, 447, 149 , Other Details - 

, Case No. - ST 192/2019, Court - JFCM VI, Kozhikode 

, Punishment: - Fine only, Date of Order of Conviction - 10 Jul 

2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

825/2018, Court - JFCM I, KKD , Punishment: - fine only, Date of 

Order of Conviction - 28 Feb 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 353, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 738/2018, Court - JFCM II, Peramba , Punishment: - 

Fine Rs.1200, Date of Order of Conviction - 16 Jan 2019 , Appeal 

Filed - No 
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8. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - ST 

306/2018, Court - JFCM I, Thamassery , Punishment: - Fine 

rs.550, Date of Order of Conviction - 25 Sep 2020 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

9. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - C C 

192/2018, Court - JFCM III, Kozhikkode , Punishment: - fine 

only, Date of Order of Conviction - 22 Oct 2018 , Appeal Filed - 

No 

 

10. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - Section 187 

r/w 121 of KP act, Case No. - CC 598/2017, Court - JFCM III 

Kozhikkode , Punishment: - Fine only, Date of Order of 

Conviction - 09 Jul 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

11. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - ST 501/2017, Court - JFCM I, Kozhikkode , Punishment: - 

1200 fine only, Date of Order of Conviction - 11 Aug 2017 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

12. IPC Sections - 143,145,147,283,149, Other Details - 117(e), Case 

No. - CC 203/2017, Court - JFCM IV Kozhikkode , Punishment: - 
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fine Rs.2450, Date of Order of Conviction - , Appeal Filed - No 

 

13. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 78/2013 Kozhikode, Court - JFCM IV, Kozhikkode 

, Punishment: - Fine Rs. 200/-, Date of Order of Conviction - 23 

Mar 2014 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

14. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 4(2) r/w 6 of Kerala Public 

ways (restriction of assemblies and procession) Act, Case No. - 

ST in Crime No. 538/2011 of Town PS Kozhikode, Court - JFCM I 

Kozhikkode , Punishment: - Fine Rs.750/- and 250/- each, Date 

of Order of Conviction - , Appeal Filed - No 

 

36 Name:P Balachandran 

District:THRISSUR 

Constituency:THRISSUR 

Party: CPI 

Total Cases:14 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:10 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 150, 188, 283, 149, Other Details - PDPP 

Act, Case No. - , Court - JFCM No-I Court Thrissur , FIR No. - 

2537/2013 Thrissur Town East PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

2 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Hiring, or conniving at hiring, of persons to join unlawful assembly 

(IPC Section-150) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 
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Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - 

, Court - JFCM No-II Court Thrissur , FIR No. - 1461/2013 Thrissur 

Town East PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - , Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 

1659/2012 Thrissur Town East PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - , Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 

2114/2011 Thrissur Town East PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - , Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 

897/2013 Thrissur Town East PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - , Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 

165/2013 Thrissur Town East PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 
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Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - , Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 

925/2013 Thrissur Town East PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

8. IPC Sections - , Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 

564/2015 Thrissur Town East PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

9. IPC Sections - , Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 

1032/2011 Thrissur Town East PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

10. IPC Sections - , Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 

89/2011 PS Nedupuzha, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

11. IPC Sections - , Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 

319/2003, Thrissur Town West Police Station , Charges Framed - 

No , Appeal Filed - No 



        
 

 

 

bl fjiksVZ esa nh xbZ tkudkjh ernkrkvksa dks tkx:d djus ds mn~ns'; ls nh xbZ gSA 'kiFki=ksa dh Áfrfyfi;ka Hkkjrh; pquko vk;ksx dh osclkbV (www.eci.nic.in) ls ÁkIr dh xbZ gSA fo/kk;dksa }kjk nh xbZ tkudkjh bl 
fo'ys"k.k dk L=ksr gSA www.adrindia.org, www.myneta.info              Page 106 of 173 

Ø0la0 fo/kk;dksa dk fooj.k vkbZihlh dk laf{kIr fooj.k 

 

12. IPC Sections - , Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 

1214/2011, Thrissur Town West Police Station , Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

13. IPC Sections - , Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 

1418/2014, Thrissur Town West Police Station , Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

14. IPC Sections - , Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 

897/2013, Thrissur Town West Police Station , Charges Framed - 

No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

37 Name:Kadakampally Surendran 

District:THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 

Constituency:KAZHAKKOOTTAM 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:13 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:56 

Cases (Pending) 

13 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence 

committed in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

13 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

13 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

12 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

3 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 
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1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 225B, Other Details - Section 

117(e) KP Act, Case No. - CC No 728/19, Court - ACJM Court 

Tvpm , FIR No. - Cr No 1515/2015, Pettah PS , Charges Framed - 

No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 188, 149, 143, 353, 147, 283, Other Details - 

Section- LKR 39, 110, LKS 3, Case No. - CC Non 214/20, Court - 

JFMC IV Tvpm , FIR No. - Cr No 985/13, Museum PS , Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 39, r/w 

121 KP Act, Case No. - CC No 154/19, Court - JFMC III Tvpm , FIR 

No. - Cr No 252/13, Museum PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, , Other Details - Section 39, 

121 KP Act, Case No. - ST No 1074/19, Court - JFMC III Tvpm , FIR 

No. - Cr No 1343/13, Contonment PS , Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, 283, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC No 1599/16, Court - JFCM XI Tvpm , FIR No. - Cr No 

1 charge related to Resistant or obstruction to lawful apprehension,or escape or 

rescue in cases not otherwise provided for (IPC Section-225B) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of 

his duty (IPC Section-353) 
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1417/13, Peroorkada PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - 

No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 283, 143, 147, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No 157/19, Court - ACJM Tvpm , FIR No. - Cr No 988/13, 

Poojapura PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section- r/w 

Noise Pollution Rules SPO 289/2020 Act, Case No. - CC No 

252/13, Court - JFMC I Attingal , FIR No. - Cr No 30/2012, 

Pothencode PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

8. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 120(b) 

KP Act, Section 4, R/w 6 of Kerala Public Ways Restriction of 

Assembling for Procession Act 2011, Case No. - CC No 91/13 

, Court - JFMC II Neyyantinkara , FIR No. - Cr No 764/12, 

Parassala PS , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

9. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 39 r/w 

121 KP Act, Case No. - CC No 302/20, Court - JFMC IV Tvpm , FIR 

No. - Cr No 1179/11, Museum PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 



        
 

 

 

bl fjiksVZ esa nh xbZ tkudkjh ernkrkvksa dks tkx:d djus ds mn~ns'; ls nh xbZ gSA 'kiFki=ksa dh Áfrfyfi;ka Hkkjrh; pquko vk;ksx dh osclkbV (www.eci.nic.in) ls ÁkIr dh xbZ gSA fo/kk;dksa }kjk nh xbZ tkudkjh bl 
fo'ys"k.k dk L=ksr gSA www.adrindia.org, www.myneta.info              Page 109 of 173 

Ø0la0 fo/kk;dksa dk fooj.k vkbZihlh dk laf{kIr fooj.k 

 

10. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 38 r/w 

KP Act, Case No. - CC No 301/20, Court - JFMC IV Tvpm , FIR 

No. - Cr No 629/2009, Museum PS, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

11. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, 283, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC No 2781/18, Court - JFMC XI Tvpm , FIR No. - Cr No 

573/11, Vanchiyoor PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

12. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 39 r/w 

121 KP Act, Case No. - CC No 538/19, Court - ACJM Tvpm , FIR 

No. - Cr No 327/12, Poojapura PS , Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

13. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No 139/20, Court - JFMC I Attingal , FIR No. - Cr No 473/2002, 

Attingal PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 
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38 Name:K. Babu 

District:ERNAKULAM 

Constituency:THRIPUNITHURA 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:12 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:44 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 269, 271, Other Details - Sec. 

118(c) of KP Act, Case No. - CC.No.337/20, Court - Spl. Addl. CJM 

Court, EKM , FIR No. - 1126/20 of C.P Stn. At EKM, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 269, 443, 147, 149, Other Details - Sec. 4(2)(c) of 

KEDO, Case No. - , Court - JF Class Magistrate Court, 

Tripunithura , FIR No. - 884/20 of Hill Palace P.S., Charges 

Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 15 Jun 2019 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 269, 271, 283, 149, Other Details - Sec. 

118(c) of KP Act & Sec. 4(2)(a)(c) & 5 of KEDO, Case No. - 

CC.No.325/20 , Court - Addl. CJM Court, Tripunithura , FIR No. - 

785/20 of C.P. Stn EKM, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - , Appeal Filed - No 

 

10 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

9 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

9 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

7 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

5 charges related to Disobedience to quarantine rule (IPC Section-271) 

2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Lurking house-trespass (IPC Section-443) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 
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4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 269, 271, 149, Other Details - Sec. 

118(a) KP Act, & Sec. 42(a)(c) 5 of KEDO, Case No. - 

CC.No.1175/20, Court - JF Class Magistrate Court-II, EKM , FIR 

No. - 779/20 of C.P. Stn. EKM, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 30 May 2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, Other Details - Sec. 4(2)(e) 5 ED 

Act, Case No. - CC.No.2139/20, Court - JFCMC VIII, Ekm , FIR 

No. - 254/2020 of Panangad P.S., Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 269, 271, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC.No.334/20, Court - JFC Magistrate Court, Tripunithura 

, FIR No. - 736/20 of C.P. Stn. EKM, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 13 Jan 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 269, Other Details - Sec. 118(c) KP 

Act & Sec. 4(2)(c) 5 of KEDO, Case No. - CC.No.334/20, Court - 

JFC Magistrate Court, Tripunithura , FIR No. - 735/20 of Hill 

Palace P.S., Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 

, Appeal Filed - No 
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8. IPC Sections - 143, 147, Other Details - Sec. 4(2)(d) of 

KEDO, Case No. - CC.No.722, Court - JFC Magistrate Court, 

Tripunithura , FIR No. - 722/20 of Hill Palace P.S., Charges 

Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - , Appeal Filed - No 

 

9. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 269, 271, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC.No.468/20, Court - JFC Magistrate Court-VIII, 

EKM , FIR No. - 1151/2019 of Panangad P.S., Charges Framed - 

Yes, Date Charges Framed - , Appeal Filed - No 

 

10. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, Other Details - Sec. 62,63 of Metro 

Railway Corporation & Maintenance Act 2002, Case No. - 

CC.No.139/2019, Court - Spl. Addl. CJM Court, EKM , FIR No. - 

2670/2017 of Aluva P.S., Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 15 Jun 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

11. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Sec.13(1)e, 13(2) of Prevention of 

Corruption Act, Case No. - CC.No.2/2018, Court - Vigilance 

Court, Muvattupuzha , FIR No. - V.C.17/2016/SCE, Vigilance 

Court, Muvattupuzha, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 23 Mar 2018 , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - 

Criminal Revision Petition 405/19 filed before Honble High Court 

and the matter is stayed 
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12. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Sec.13(2) r/w 13(1)(d) of the PC 

Act 1988, Case No. - , Court - Vigilance Court, Muvattupuzha 

, FIR No. - V.C./5/2016, SCE Vigilance Court, 

Muvattupuzha, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

39 Name:Saneeshkumar Joseph 

District:THRISSUR 

Constituency:CHALAKKUDY 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:10 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:40 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 269, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - , Court - JFCM TCR , FIR No. - Manuthi Police Station, CC 

106/2021, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - Section 6 of 

KPW Act, Section 4(2) C r/w 5 of KEDO, Case No. - CC 

75/21, Court - JFCM TCR , FIR No. - 3505/2020, Thirichil Town 

East Police Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

10 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

10 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

10 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

6 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

2 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 



        
 

 

 

bl fjiksVZ esa nh xbZ tkudkjh ernkrkvksa dks tkx:d djus ds mn~ns'; ls nh xbZ gSA 'kiFki=ksa dh Áfrfyfi;ka Hkkjrh; pquko vk;ksx dh osclkbV (www.eci.nic.in) ls ÁkIr dh xbZ gSA fo/kk;dksa }kjk nh xbZ tkudkjh bl 
fo'ys"k.k dk L=ksr gSA www.adrindia.org, www.myneta.info              Page 114 of 173 

Ø0la0 fo/kk;dksa dk fooj.k vkbZihlh dk laf{kIr fooj.k 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 269, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - , Court - JFCM TCR , FIR No. - Puthakad Police Station, Cr. 

777/2020, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - Section 120 

r/w 121 KP Act, Case No. - CC 1295/18, Court - JFCM TCR , FIR 

No. - 385/18, Town West Police Station, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

1824/19, Court - JFCM TCR , Punishment: - Rs. 800/- Fine, Date 

of Order of Conviction - 29 Dec 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

1574/15, Court - JFCM TCR , Punishment: - Rs. 800/- Fine, Date 

of Order of Conviction - 09 Jun 2015 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 
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7692/13, Court - JFCM TCR , Punishment: - Rs. 800/- Fine, Date 

of Order of Conviction - 20 Jun 2014 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 547/11, Court - JFCM TCR , Punishment: - Rs. 800/- 

Fine, Date of Order of Conviction - 09 Nov 2012 , Appeal Filed - 

No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

327/11, Court - JFCM TCR , Punishment: - Rs. 800/- Fine, Date of 

Order of Conviction - 20 Jun 2014 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - ST 558/2009, Court - JFCM-I TCR , Punishment: - Rs. 1100/- 

Fine, Date of Order of Conviction - , Appeal Filed - No 

 

40 Name:Xavier Chittilappilly 

District:THRISSUR 

Constituency:WADAKKANCHERY 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:10 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:36 

9 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

9 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

7 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

5 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 
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Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 342, 188, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 114/2004, Court - JFCM Wadakkanchery , FIR No. - 

37/2004, P.S. Wadakancheri, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 12 Nov 2005 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

237/2021 (Old No. 1667/2015), Court - JFCM Wadakkanchery 

, FIR No. - 633/2015, P.S. Erumapetti, Charges Framed - 

Yes, Date Charges Framed - 25 Aug 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, Other Details - Section 118e, Case 

No. - CC 2078/2020, Court - JFCM Wadakkanchery , FIR No. - 

467/2020, P.S. Chelakkara , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - 

No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, Other Details - Section 4,2,e 4,2,J, 

3(e) Epidemeic Act., 118(e) KP Act., Case No. - CC 

3481/2020, Court - JFCM Wadakkanchery , FIR No. - 883/2020, 

P.S. Wadakancheri, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - Section 4,2,e, 

5 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful Confinement (IPC Section-342) 
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4,2,J,3(e) Epidemeic Act, 118(e)KP Act., Case No. - CC 

3490/2020, Court - JFCM Wadakkanchery , FIR No. - 887/2020, 

P.S. Wadakancheri, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

134/2017, Court - JFCM Wadakkanchery , FIR No. - 1554/2016, 

P.S. Wadakancheri, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 3481/2020, Court - JFCM No. 1, Thrissur , FIR No. - 

94/2017, P.S. Thrissur , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

8. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 147 and 174 of Railway 

Act 1989, Case No. - CC 121/2019, Court - , FIR No. - 114/2019, 

Railway P.S., Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

9. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 188, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

737/2018, Court - JFCM No.1, Wadakkanchery , FIR No. - 

941/2017, P.S. Thrissur Town, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 
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10. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 188, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

738/2018, Court - JFCM No. 1, Thrissur , FIR No. - 932/2017, P.S. 

Thrissur Town, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

41 Name:P.P Chitharanjan 

District:ALAPPUZHA 

Constituency:ALAPPUZHA 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:8 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:22 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 145b, 146, 147, 174(a) of 

Railway (2nd Amend) Act 2003, Case No. - CC 260/19, Court - 

CJM Court Alappuzha , FIR No. - 22/19, RPF, Alappuzha, Charges 

Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 10 Jun 2019 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 145b, 146, 147, 174(a) of 

Railway (2nd Amend) Act 2003, Case No. - CC 259/19, Court - 

CJM Court Alappuzha , FIR No. - 21/19, RPF, Alappuzha, Charges 

Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 10 Jun 2019 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

5 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

5 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

5 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

4 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Knowingly joining or continuing in assembly of five or more 

persons after it has been commanded to disperse (IPC Section-151) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of 

his duty (IPC Section-353) 

1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention 

(IPC Section-34) 
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3. IPC Sections - 353, 34, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

2228/15, Court - JFCM Ist Alappuzha , FIR No. - 1281/14, South 

Police Station, Alappuzha, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 08 Mar 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

435/2021, Court - JFCM Ist Alappuzha , Punishment: - Rs. 600/- 

Fine , Date of Order of Conviction - 08 Mar 2021 , Appeal Filed - 

No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

804/2019, Court - JFCM Ist Alappuzha , Punishment: - Rs. 1200/- 

Fine, Date of Order of Conviction - 08 Mar 2021 , Appeal Filed - 

No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

941/18, Court - JFCM Ist Alappuzha , Punishment: - Rs. 800/- 

Fine , Date of Order of Conviction - 12 Mar 2021 , Appeal Filed - 

No 
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4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

1233/2017, Court - JFCM Ist Alappuzha , Punishment: - Rs. 800/- 

Fine, Date of Order of Conviction - 12 Mar 2021 , Appeal Filed - 

No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 149, 151, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

632/17, Court - JFCM Ist Alappuzha , Punishment: - Rs. 800/- 

Fine, Date of Order of Conviction - 12 Mar 2021 , Appeal Filed - 

No 

 

42 Name:Anoop Jacob 

District:ERNAKULAM 

Constituency:PIRAVOM 

Party: Kerala Congress (Jacob) 

Total Cases:8 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:38 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 269, 149, Other Details - Section 118(E) 

of KP Act, Section 4(2)(f), 4(2), (E) r/W 5 of KEDO, Case No. - PT 

CC No. 1465/20, Court - JFCMC Piravom , FIR No. - Cr. 1144/20, 

Piravom, Ernakulam Central, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

8 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

8 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

7 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

6 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

4 charges related to Disobedience to quarantine rule (IPC Section-271) 

4 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 
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2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 269, 271, 188, Other Details - 

Section 118(e) KP Act, Section 4(2)(a), 4(2)(e) 5 KEDO, Charged 

on 30.05.2020, Case No. - , Court - ACJM (MP and MLA Court) 

Ernakulam , FIR No. - 736/2020, Central Police Station, 

Ernakulam City, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 269, 271, 188, Other Details - 

Section 118(e) KP Act, Section 4(2)(a), 4(2)(e) 5 KEDO, Charged 

on 25.05.2020, Case No. - , Court - ACJM (MP and MLA Court) 

Ernakulam , FIR No. - 593/2020, Central Police Station, 

Ernakulam City, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 149, 283, Other Details - Charged on 

29.07.2019, Case No. - CC 197/21, Court - ACJM (MP and MLA 

Court) Ernakulam , FIR No. - 1539/2019, Central Police Station, 

Ernakulam City, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 269, 271, Other Details - Section 

118(e) of KP Act, Section 4(2)(e) r/w Section 5 of KEDO 

2020, Case No. - CC 334/20, Court - ACJM (MP and MLA Court) 

Ernakulam , FIR No. - , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 
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6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 269, 149, Other Details - Section 

118(e) of KP Act, Section 4(2)(e), 4(f) 5 of KEDO, Case No. - CC 

346/20, Court - ACJM (MP and MLA Court) Ernakulam , FIR No. - 

, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, Other Details - Section 62 & 64 of 

Metro Railway Operation and Maintenance Act, Case No. - CC 

139/2019, Court - ACJM (MP and MLA Court) Ernakulam , FIR 

No. - , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

8. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 269, 271, 188, Other Details - 

Section 118(e) KP Act, Section 4(2)(a), 4(2)(e) and 5 of KEDO 

2020, Case No. - CC 134/2021, Court - ACJM (MP and MLA 

Court) Ernakulam , FIR No. - , Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

43 Name:H.Salam 

District:ALAPPUZHA 

Constituency:AMBALAPUZHA 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:7 

7 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

7 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

6 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
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Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:32 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, 188, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 260/19, Court - JFMC 2nd Alappuzha , FIR No. - 636/19, 

Alappuzha North PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 353, 447, Other Details - Section 

3(1) of Prevention of Damage to Public Property Act 1984, Case 

No. - RP No. 336/2018 , Court - High Court of Kerala , FIR No. - 

323/2011, Punnapra PS, Alappzha, Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, 188, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 269/2010, Court - JFMC 2nd, Alappuzha , FIR No. - 

636/2010, Alappuzha North PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

1344/19, Court - JFCM 1 Alappuzha , Punishment: - Fine of Rs. 

800/-, Date of Order of Conviction - 12 Mar 2021 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

5 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

2 charges related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge 

of his duty (IPC Section-353) 

2 charges related to Punishment for criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 

2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Knowingly joining or continuing in assembly of five or more 

persons after it has been commanded to disperse (IPC Section-151) 
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2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

804/19, Court - JFCM 1 Alappuzha , Punishment: - Fine of Rs. 

1200/-, Date of Order of Conviction - 08 Mar 2021 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 149, 151, 283 , Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

632/2017, Court - JFCM 1 Alappuzha , Punishment: - Fine of Rs. 

800/-, Date of Order of Conviction - 12 Mar 2021 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 353, 447, Other Details - Section 

3(1) of Prevention of Damage to Public Property Act 1984, Case 

No. - CC 1143/11, Court - JFCM Ambalappuzha , Punishment: - 

Fine of Rs. 2000/- and Imprisonment of 9 Months, Date of Order 

of Conviction - 28 Feb 2015 , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of 

Appeal - CRI A No. 80/2015, Submitted Revision Appeal in High 

Court against Appeal Session Court 

 

44 Name:V.D. Satheesan 

District:ERNAKULAM 

Constituency:PARAVUR 

Party: INC 

5 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

5 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 
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Total Cases:7 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:29 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

142/2021, Court - Hon. Spl. CJM Court (For the trial of Criminal 

Cases against Mps and MLAs of the State) Ernakulam , FIR No. - 

2811/2016, Central Police Station, Ernakulam, Charges Framed - 

No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 269, 271, 149, Other Details - Sec. 

118 of Kerala Police Act, Sec. 4(2)(a)-4(2)(e) and 5 of KEDO of 

2020, Case No. - CC 18/2021, Court - Hon. Spl. CJM Court (For 

the trial of Criminal Cases against Mps and MLAs of the State) 

Ernakulam , FIR No. - 886/2020 of Central Police Station 

Ernakulam, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, 269, 271, Other Details - Sec. 

118(e) of Police act 2011., Sec. 4(2) (a), 4(2)(e) 5 of KEDO of 

2020, Case No. - CC 344/2020, Court - Hon. Spl. CJM Court (For 

the trial of Criminal Cases against Mps and MLAs of The State) 

Ernakulam , FIR No. - 1457/2020, Central Police Station, 

Ernakulam, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

3 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

3 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

3 charges related to Disobedience to quarantine rule (IPC Section-271) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Defamation (IPC Section-499) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 

1 charge related to Printing or engraving matter known to be defamatory (IPC 

Section-501) 

1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention 

(IPC Section-34) 
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4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, 269, 271, Other Details - Sec. 

4(2) (a), 4(2)(e) 5 of KEDO of 2020, Case No. - 315/2020, Court - 

Spl. ACJM N. Paravur , FIR No. - 748/2020, North Paravur Police 

Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, Other Details - Sec. 62, 63 of Metro 

Rail Act 2002, Case No. - CC 139/2019, Court - Hon. Spl. CJM 

Court (For the trial of Criminal Cases against Mps and MLAs of 

the Estate), Ernakulam , FIR No. - 2670/2017 of Aluva Police 

Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 499, 500, 501, 34, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

39/2018 , Court - Hon. Spl. CJM Court (For the trial of Criminal 

Cases against Mps and MLAs of the State) Ernakulam , FIR No. - 

, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

7. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Sec. CRPC 151, Case No. - 

, Court - SDMC Thiruvanathapuram , FIR No. - 105/2008, 

Contonment Police Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - 

No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 
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45 Name:Adv.V.K.Prasanth 

District:THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 

Constituency:VATTIYOORKAVU 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:6 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:27 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No- 913/2015, Court - JFMC-II Court, Attingal , FIR No. - 290/15, 

Kazhakuttam Police Station, Kerala State , Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No 838/2015, Court - JFMC-II Court, Attingal , FIR No. - 

225/2015, Kazhakuttam Police Station, Kerala State , Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283, 353, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC No 891/2015, Court - JFMC-II Court, Attingal , FIR 

No. - 68/2015, Kazhakuttam Police Station, Kerala State, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 149, 283, 188, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

6 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

6 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

5 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

4 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

3 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of 

his duty (IPC Section-353) 

1 charge related to Wantonly giving provocation with intent to cause riot-if rioting be 

committed-if not committed (IPC Section-153) 
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No 1717/2013, Court - JFMC-II Court, Attingal , FIR No. - 

924/2013, Kazhakuttam Police Station, Kerala State, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 153, 283, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC No 1304/2013, Court - JFMC-II Court, Attingal , FIR No. - 

585/2013, Kazhakuttam Police Station, Kerala State, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

6. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No 518/2011, Court - JFMC-II Court, Attingal , FIR No. - 

172/2011, Kazhakuttam Police Station, Kerala State, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

46 Name:Roji M John 

District:ERNAKULAM 

Constituency:ANGAMALY 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:5 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:20 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, , Other Details - Sec. 117(e), 

4 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

4 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

3 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

2 charges related to Disobedience to quarantine rule (IPC Section-271) 
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121, 39, 77B, KP Act 2011, Sec. 4(2)(a),4(2)(e),4(2)(j), 5 KEDO Act 

2020, Case No. - , Court - JMFC 3 Thiruvanathapuram , FIR No. - 

Crime No.20/2021 Cantonment Police Station, 

Thiruvanathapuram, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 188, 269, Other Details - Sec. 118(e) KP Act 2011, 

Sec. 4(2)(e), 5 KEDO Act 2020, Case No. - CC 

No.140/2021, Court - JMFC 4, Perumbavoor , FIR No. - Crime 

No.1064/2020 Kalady Police Station Ernakulam, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, 269, 271, Other Details - Sec. 

118(e) KP Act, Sec. 4(2)a, 4(2)e, 5 KEDO Act., Case No. - CC 

No.18/2021, Court - ACJM, Special Court Ernakulam , FIR No. - 

Crime No.886/2020 Central Police Station Ernakulam, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, 269, 271, Other Details - Sec. 

118(e) KP Act, Sec. 4(2)(a), 4(2)(e), 5 KEDO Act. , Case No. - CC 

No.337/2020, Court - ACJM Special Court Ernakulam , FIR No. - 

Crime No.1126/2020 Central Police Station Ernakulam, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 
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5. IPC Sections - 269, 188, Other Details - KEDO Act, Case No. - CC 

No.306/20, Court - ACJM Special Court Ernakulam , FIR No. - 

Crime no.488/2020, Nedumbassery Police Station 

Ernakulam, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

47 Name:K. Babu 

District:PALAKKAD 

Constituency:NENMARA 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:5 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:16 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 174A, 147, 146 Railway 

Act, Case No. - CC No 928/2018, Court - JFCM OTTAPALAM , FIR 

No. - RPF PALAKKAD CRIME No 1737/2017, Charges Framed - 

Yes, Date Charges Framed - 01 Nov 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - ST 

2141/2016, Court - JFCM AALATHUR , FIR No. - NENMARA 

POLICE CRIME NO 428/2016 , Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 01 Jul 2016 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

4 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

4 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

3 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
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3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 294B, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC No 3089/2014, Court - JFCM AALATHUR , FIR No. - 

NENMARA POLICE CRIME NO. 1125/2014, Charges Framed - 

Yes, Date Charges Framed - 05 Sep 2016 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No 255/2019, Court - JFCM CHITTOOR , FIR No. - CHITTOOR 

POLICE STATION CRIME NO. 719/2013, Charges Framed - 

Yes, Date Charges Framed - 29 Jun 2013 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No 442/2019, Court - JFCM CHITTOOR , FIR No. - 

PUTHUNAGARAM POLICE STATION CRIME NO. 

1118/2012, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 22 

Nov 2012 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

48 Name:K K Shailaja Teacher 

District:KANNUR 

Constituency:MATTANNUR 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:5 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:22 

5 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

5 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

5 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

5 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
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Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 188, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - C.C. No. 1036/2019, Court - JMFC Court-1, Kannur , FIR 

No. - Crime No 1121/16, Kannur Town Police Station , Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283 , Other Details - Section 39 KP 

Act, Case No. - CC No 179/2018, Court - ACJM Court Ernakulam 

, FIR No. - Crime No. 1182/2013, Police Station 

Thiruvananthapuram, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 39 KP 

Act, Case No. - ST No 1142/2019, Court - JFMC Court-II, 

Thiruvananathapuram , FIR No. - Crime No 978/2013, Police 

Station Thiruvananthapuram, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 188, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC No 312/2020, Court - JFCM Court-I, Kannur , FIR No. - 

Crime No 1466/12, Kannur Town Police Station , Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 
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1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - Section 117(e) 

of KP Act, Case No. - CC No 856/2011, Court - JFCM Court-I, 

Kannur , Punishment: - Total 9 months convicted under various 

section , Date of Order of Conviction - 23 Dec 2014 , Appeal 

Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - Against conviction appeal 

pending as No. 30/2015 before the Additional Sessions Court 

No.3 Thalassery 

 

49 Name:C H Kunhambu 

District:KASARAGOD 

Constituency:UDMA 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:5 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:22 

Cases (Pending) -----No Cases---- Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No. 1299/18, Court - JFCM(I) Kasaragod , Punishment: - Fine of 

RS 4200/-, Date of Order of Conviction - 18 Sep 2018 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 283, 290, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC No. 352/16, Court - JFCM(I) Kasaragod 

, Punishment: - Fine of RS 375/-, Date of Order of Conviction - 

04 Oct 2016 , Appeal Filed - No 

5 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

5 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

5 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

5 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 

1 charge related to Punishment for public nuisance in cases not otherwise provided 

for (IPC Section-290) 
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3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No. 1483/15, Court - JFCM(I) Kasaragod , Punishment: - Fine of 

RS 375/-, Date of Order of Conviction - 17 Oct 2016 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No. 738/15, Court - JFCM(I) Kasaragod , Punishment: - Fine of RS 

1700/-, Date of Order of Conviction - 17 Aug 2019 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

5. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

No. 2964/12, Court - JFCM(I) Kasaragod , Punishment: - Fine of 

RS 1100/-, Date of Order of Conviction - 20 Sep 2017 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

50 Name:Adv. Chandy Oommen 

District:KOTTAYAM 

Constituency:PUTHUPPALLY : BYE ELECTION ON 05-09-2023 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:4 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:23 

4 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

4 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

3 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

3 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 
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Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 269, Other Details - Section 118(e) 

of Kerala Police Act and Section 4(2)(f), 5 of Kerala Epidemic 

Diseases Order, Case No. - CC No. 2831/2021, Court - Judicial 

First Class Magistrate Court, Adoor , FIR No. - Crime No. 

449/2021 of Enath Police Station in Pathanamthitta 

District, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 269, 270, 271, 188, Other Details - 

Section 5 of Kerala Epidemic Diseases Order, Case No. - ST No. 

2510/2021 , Court - Judicial First Class Magistrate Court, Ranny 

, FIR No. - Crime No. 710/2021 of Ranni Police Station in 

Pathanamthitta District, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, 283, Other Details - , Case 

No. - ST No. 1927/2006, Court - Judicial First Class Magistrate 

Court II, Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - Crime No. 265/2006 of 

Fort Police Station in Thiruvanathapuram City, Charges Framed - 

No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 149, 283, 336, 269, 188, Other Details - 

Section 4(2)(a), 3(b), 5 of Kerala Epidemic Diseases Ordinance 

2020 and Section 117(e) of Kerala Police Act., Case No. - CC No. 

Section-188) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-270) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to quarantine rule (IPC Section-271) 

1 charge related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 

1 charge related to Act endangering life or personal safety of others (IPC Section-336) 
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735/2023, Court - Judicial First Class Magistrate Court-I, 

Kottayam , Punishment: - Pleaded Guilty and Imposed fine of Rs. 

1800/-, Date of Order of Conviction - 10 Aug 2023 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

51 Name:K P Kunhammed Kutti Master 

District:KOZHIKODE 

Constituency:KUTTIADI 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:4 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:9 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Sec. 4(2) f 3(e) KEDO Act, Case 

No. - , Court - JFCM Nadapuram court , FIR No. - Kuttiady Police 

Station 886/2020, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 

02 Dec 2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - 

939/2017, Court - JFCM court 4 Kozhikode , Punishment: - , Date 

of Order of Conviction - 20 Feb 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

3 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

2 charges related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
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1217/13, Court - JFCM court 4 Kozhikode , Punishment: - , Date 

of Order of Conviction - 02 Jul 2014 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

597/18, Court - JFCM court 1 Kozhikode , Punishment: - , Date 

of Order of Conviction - 26 Nov 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

52 Name:Linto Joseph 

District:KOZHIKODE 

Constituency:THIRUVAMBADY 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:4 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:23 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 269, 270, 271, 149, Other Details - 

Section 118(e) KP Act, Case No. - CC 897/2020, Court - JFCM II 

, FIR No. - Cr No 376/2020, Thiruvambady Police 

station, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 26 Jun 

2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 269, 270, 271, 149, Other Details - 

Section 118(e) KP Act, Section 4(2)(d) R/W 5 KEDO Act, Case 

No. - CC 828/2020, Court - JFCM II , FIR No. - Cr No 349/2020, 

4 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

4 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

4 charges related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 

3 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

3 charges related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-270) 

3 charges related to Disobedience to quarantine rule (IPC Section-271) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 
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Thiruvambady Police Station, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 16 Jun 2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 269, 143, 145, 270, 271, 149, Other Details - 

Section 118(e) KP Act, Section 4(2)(W) R/W 5 KEDO Act , Case 

No. - CC 890/2020, Court - JFCM II , FIR No. - Cr No 348/2020, 

Thiruvambady Police Station, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 15 Jun 2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 1069/2017, Court - JFCM V Kozhikkode , FIR No. - Cr No 

1124/2017, Farokh Police station, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 11 Jul 2017 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

53 Name:M V Govindan Master 

District:KANNUR 

Constituency:TALIPARAMBA 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:4 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:10 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

2 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Defamation (IPC Section-500) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
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No 341/2020, Court - ACJM Ernakulam , FIR No. - Crime No 

1519/2012, Trikkakkara Police Station, Ernakulam , Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - Section 121 of 

K.P. Act, Case No. - CC No 186/2021, Court - JFCM-III, Vanchiyur, 

Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - Crime No 166/2011 Contonment 

Police Station, Thiruvananthapuram , Charges Framed - No 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 500, Other Details - , Case No. - CC No 

373/2018, Court - JFCM-I, Palakkad , FIR No. - Private Complaint 

, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 500, Other Details - , Case No. - CC No 

23/17, Court - JFCM, Irinjalakkuda , FIR No. - Private Complaint 

, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - 

Crl. No 7458/18 Pending before the Honble High Court 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

54 Name:Adv. K. Premkumar 

District:PALAKKAD 

Constituency:OTTAPALAM 

3 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

3 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 
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Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:4 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:16 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 188, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - ST 2602/13, Court - JFCM I , FIR No. - 851/13, Ottaplam 

Police Station, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 19 

Apr 2016 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 188, 283, 294B, 427, 149, Other 

Details - , Case No. - CC 82/13, Court - JFCM I Ottapalam , FIR 

No. - 262/12 Sreekrishnapuram PS, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 24 May 2013 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 145(b), 146, 147, 147(G) 

Indian Railway Act, Case No. - CC 82/2012, Court - JFCM I 

Ottapalam , Punishment: - 15 days Jail, 1000 Rs. Fine, Date of 

Order of Conviction - 20 Dec 2019 , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details 

of Appeal - Appeal No. 10/20, Session Court Palakkad, 

Punishment Suspended 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - ST 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC 

Section-427) 
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98/19, Court - JFCM I Ottapalam , Punishment: - 1000 Rs. Fine 

, Date of Order of Conviction - 20 Dec 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

55 Name:M. Noushad 

District:KOLLAM 

Constituency:ERAVIPURAM 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:4 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:20 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC No. 1769/2015 , Court - JFMC-II-Kollam , FIR No. - 

445/2015, Eravipuram PS, Eravipuram PO, Kollam, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - , Court - JFMC-II-Kollam , FIR No. - 1879/2013, Eravipuram 

PS, Eravipuram PO, Kollam, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - 

No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC No. 837/2013, Court - JFMC-II-Kollam , FIR No. - 

1174/2013, Eravipuram PS, Eravipuram PO, Kollam, Charges 

4 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

4 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

4 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

4 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

4 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
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Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

4. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC No. 836/2013, Court - JFMC-II-Kollam , FIR No. - 

1173/2013, Eravipuram PS, Eravipuram PO, Kollam, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

56 Name:G.S. Jayalal 

District:KOLLAM 

Constituency:CHATHANNUR 

Party: CPI 

Total Cases:3 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:10 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 145A, 146, 147, 174A of 

Railway Act, Case No. - ST 203/19, Court - CJM Kollam , FIR No. - 

RPF Crime 50/2019, Railway Protection Force Kollam, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, 283, Other Details - Section 

39, 77 r/w 121 of KP Act, Section 4(1) r/w 6 of Kerala Publicways 

restriction Act , Case No. - CC 2505/2014, Court - JFMC III 

2 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 

1 charge related to Being hired to take part in an unlawful assembly or riot (IPC 

Section-158) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 
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Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - Muisem PS Crime 

1767/2013, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 147, 145, 158, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 138/2011, Court - JFMC Paravur , FIR No. - Pripally PS 

Crime 722/2010, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

57 Name:M Rajagopalan 

District:KASARAGOD 

Constituency:TRIKARIPUR 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:3 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:18 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 283, 290, 149, Other Details - Year 

of Charges Framed 2014, Case No. - C.C. No. 1048/19, Court - 

JMFC (I) Kasargod , FIR No. - Cr. No. 419/13, Kasaragod Police 

Station, P.O. Kasaragod, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 283, 290, 149, Other Details - Year 

of Charges Framed 2014 , Case No. - C.C. No. 1185/19, Court - 

JFCM(I) Hosdurg , FIR No. - Cr. No. 302/15, Hosdurg Police 

3 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

3 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

3 charges related to Punishment for public nuisance in cases not otherwise provided 

for (IPC Section-290) 

3 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

3 charges related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 
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Station P.O. Kasaragod, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 283, 290, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC No 2861/13, Court - JFCM Kasaragod 

, Punishment: - Fine of Rs. 450/- , Date of Order of Conviction - 

28 Sep 2016 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

58 Name:P. Rajeeve 

District:ERNAKULAM 

Constituency:KALAMASSERY 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:3 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:13 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - Sec. 4(1)(2)(3) 

r/w 6(i) of Kerala Public Ways (Restriction of assemblies, 

processions)Act, Case No. - CC.No.341/2020, Court - Addl. CJM 

Court(Spl. Court for cases related to MPs/MLAs) Ernakulam , FIR 

No. - 1343/12, Trikkakara Police Station, Charges Framed - 

Yes, Date Charges Framed - 09 Mar 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - Sec. 4(1)(2)(3) 

3 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life 

(IPC Section-269) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to quarantine rule (IPC Section-271) 
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r/w 6(i) of Kerala Public Ways (Restriction of assemblies, 

processions)Act, Case No. - CC.No.303/2020, Court - Addl. CJM 

Court(Spl. Court for cases related to MPs/MLAs) Ernakulam , FIR 

No. - 1519/12, Trikkakara Police Station, Charges Framed - 

Yes, Date Charges Framed - 09 Mar 2021 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 269, 271, Other Details - Sec. 3 & 

Sec. 118(e)of KP Act, Sec. 4(2)(a)(e) of KEDO, Case No. - CC 

No.268/2021, Court - JFCM-2 Court Ernakulam , FIR No. - 

1644/2020, Ernakulam Central Police Station, Charges Framed - 

No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

59 Name:C.K.Hareendran 

District:THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 

Constituency:PARASSALA 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:3 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:11 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 294b, Other Details - Section 3(2) 

PDPP Act, Case No. - CC/865/2019, Court - JFMC-1 NTA , FIR 

No. - 1578/2011, Police Station Neyyattinkara, Charges Framed - 

No , Appeal Filed - No 

3 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 
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2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 38 r/w 

52 of KP Act, Case No. - CC/738/11 (RF CC 1181/2019), Court - 

JFMC-1 NTA , FIR No. - 339/2010, Police Station 

Neyyattinkara, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 38 r/w 

52 of KP Act, Case No. - CC/81/2012 (RF 768/2019), Court - MLA-

MP Court TVM , FIR No. - 347/2010, Police Station 

Neyyattinkara, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

60 Name:K. Ansalan 

District:THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 

Constituency:NEYYATTINKARA 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:3 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:10 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 149, 188, 283, Other Details - Section 39, 61, 

121 KP Act, Case No. - CC No 769/2019, Court - Judicial First 

Class Magistrate Court-I, Neyyattinkara , FIR No. - 1877/2011, 

Neyyattinkara Police Station , Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

3 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

3 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Joining unlawful assembly armed with deadly weapon (IPC 

Section-144) 



        
 

 

 

bl fjiksVZ esa nh xbZ tkudkjh ernkrkvksa dks tkx:d djus ds mn~ns'; ls nh xbZ gSA 'kiFki=ksa dh Áfrfyfi;ka Hkkjrh; pquko vk;ksx dh osclkbV (www.eci.nic.in) ls ÁkIr dh xbZ gSA fo/kk;dksa }kjk nh xbZ tkudkjh bl 
fo'ys"k.k dk L=ksr gSA www.adrindia.org, www.myneta.info              Page 147 of 173 

Ø0la0 fo/kk;dksa dk fooj.k vkbZihlh dk laf{kIr fooj.k 

Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 294B, Other Details - Section 3(2) 

(c) PDPP Act, Case No. - CC No 865/2019, Court - Judicial First 

Class Magistrate Court-I, Neyyattinkara , FIR No. - 1578/2011, 

Neyyattinkara Police Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 144, 149, Other Details - Section 32, 52 KP 

Act, Case No. - CC No 767/2019, Court - Judicial First Class 

Magistrate Court-I, Neyyattinkara , FIR No. - 453/2003, 

Neyyattinkara Police Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

61 Name:Adv Eldose P Kunnapillil 

District:ERNAKULAM 

Constituency:PERUMBAVOOR 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:3 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:12 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, 269, 271, Other Details - Sec. 

2 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

2 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to quarantine rule (IPC Section-271) 
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118(e) of KP Act, Sec. 4(2)(9), 4(2)(2), 4(2)(f), 4(2)(i), 5 of KEDO 

2020, Case No. - CC 305/20, Court - Special ACJM court , FIR 

No. - Info Park P.S 365/2020, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 269,188, Other Details - Sec. 118(e) of KP Act, Sec. 

4(2), (9), 5 of KEDO 2020 , Case No. - CC 306/20, Court - Special 

ACJM court , FIR No. - Nedumbassery P.S 488/2020, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

13/21, Court - Special ACJM court , Punishment: - Convicted to 

Pay Rs. 600, Date of Order of Conviction - 27 Jan 2021 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

62 Name:Roshy Augustine 

District:IDUKKI 

Constituency:IDUKKI 

Party: Kerala Congress (M) 

Total Cases:3 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:21 

Cases (Pending) 

3 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

3 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

3 charges related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-270) 

3 charges related to Disobedience to quarantine rule (IPC Section-271) 

3 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 
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1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 269, 270, 271, 149, Other Details - 

Sec. 118(c) of KP Act, Sec. 5,4(2) of KGPO 2020, Sec. 51(b) of 

Disaster Management Act 2005, Case No. - 

CC.No.1989/20, Court - JFMC, Idukki , FIR No. - 731/2020 Idukki 

P.S., Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 269, 270, 271, 149, Other Details - 

Sec. 118(c) of KP Act, Sec. 5,4(2) of KGPO 2020, Sec.51(b) of 

Disaster Management Act 2005, Case No. - 

CC.No.1656/20, Court - JFMC, Idukki , FIR No. - 749/2020, Idukki 

P.S., Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 269, 270, 271, 149, Other Details - 

Sec. 118(c) of KP Act, Sec. 5,4(2) of KGPO 2020, Sec. 51(b) of 

Disaster Management Act 2005, Case No. - 

CC.No.2927/20, Court - JFMC, Idukki , FIR No. - 1032/2020, 

Idukki P.S., Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

3 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

63 Name:Adv. G. R. Anil 

District:THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 

Constituency:NEDUMANGAD 

Party: CPI 

Total Cases:3 

3 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

3 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 
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Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:13 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 39 r/w 

121 of KP Act., Case No. - ST. No. 4229/2019, Court - JMFC III 

Vanchiyoor Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - 1208/2013, 

Contonment Police Station Thiruvananthapuram, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 39 r/w 

121 of KP Act., Case No. - CC No. 603/2021, Court - Additional 

Chief Judicial Magistrate Court Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - 

84/2012, Poojappura Police Station 

Thiruvananthapuram, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, 188, Other Details - Section 39 

r/w 121 of KP Act. , Case No. - CC No. 1496/20, Court - JFMC III 

Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - 648/2011, Contonment Police 

Station Thiruvananthapuram, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 11 Sep 2014 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

Section-143) 

3 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

64 Name:Advocate. N. Samsudheen 

District:PALAKKAD 

2 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 
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Constituency:MANNARKAD 

Party: IUML 

Total Cases:3 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:11 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, 283, Other Details - Section 

39, r/w 121 of KP Act, Case No. - CC No.55/20, Court - JFCM III 

Court Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - 2079/2019, 

Museum(TVM) Police Station , Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - Sec.6 of Kerala 

PW(RA) & PA Act 2011, Case No. - , Court - JFCM III Court 

Palakkad , FIR No. - 109/2017, Palakkad Town South Police 

Station, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 16 Oct 

2019 , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 188, 269, Other Details - Sec.118(e) of KP Act & 

Sec.4(2)(e) r/w 5 of KEDO 2020, Fined Receipt No.0674918, Case 

No. - Cr.No.136/20, Court - , Punishment: - Rs.1000/-, Date of 

Order of Conviction - 13 Aug 2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life 

(IPC Section-269) 
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65 Name:Adv. Job Maichil 

District:KOTTAYAM 

Constituency:CHANGANASSERY 

Party: Kerala Congress (M) 

Total Cases:3 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:12 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 149, 283, 336, 188 , Other Details - Sec. 

4(2)(J), R/W 5 OF KEDO, Case No. - ST-2476/20, Court - JFMC-1 

Kottayam , FIR No. - 521/20 Kottayam East Police 

Station, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 12 Jun 

2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 336, Other Details - Sec.4(2),(J),R/W 5 

OF KEDO, Case No. - ST-5561/20, Court - JFMC-1, 

Changanacherry , FIR No. - 1132/20 Changanacherry Police 

Station, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 02 Sep 

2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 188, 269, 336, 34, Other Details - Sec.4(2),(J),R/W 

5 OF KEDO , Case No. - ST-3754/20, Court - JFMC-1, 

Changanacherry , FIR No. - 850/20 Thrikkodithananam Police 

Station, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 29 Jun 

2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

3 charges related to Act endangering life or personal safety of others (IPC Section-

336) 

3 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

2 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention 

(IPC Section-34) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 
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Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

66 Name:J.Chinchurani 

District:KOLLAM 

Constituency:CHADAYAMANGALAM 

Party: CPI 

Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:6 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 26(1)(2), 31, 38, 41, 62 & 

63 of Food Safety and Standards Act 2006, Case No. - ST No. 

1869/2019, Court - Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate Court, TVM 

, FIR No. - Registered on a direct complaint of Food Safety 

officer, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, 188, 353, Other Details - 

Section 39, 121 of KP Act, Section 6 of Public Ways Rest. Act 

2011, Case No. - CC No. 1991/2013, Court - JFCM Court III 

Thiruvanathapuram , FIR No. - 170/2013, Museum Police 

Station, Thiruvanathapuram, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 25 Oct 2018 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of 

his duty (IPC Section-353) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
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67 Name:A K M Ashraf 

District:KASARAGOD 

Constituency:MANJESHWAR 

Party: IUML 

Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:11 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC No. 159/2020, Court - JFCM-II Kasaragod , FIR No. - 

Crime No. 75/2019 of Manjeswaram Police Station, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 341, 323, 353, 149, Other Details - 

, Case No. - CC No. 171/2016, Court - JFCM II Kasaragod , FIR 

No. - Crime No. 854/2010 of Manjeswaram Police 

Station, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 26 Aug 

2016 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

2 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of 

his duty (IPC Section-353) 

1 charge related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 

68 Name:P J Joseph 

District:IDUKKI 

Constituency:THODUPUZHA 

Party: Kerala Congress 

Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:0 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 
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Other IPC:5 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 188, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - ST- 360/2019, Court - Grama Nyayalaya Ranni , FIR No. - 

295/2018 PS Pamba , Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges 

Framed - 30 Jan 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 147 & 174 of Railway Act 

2003, Case No. - ST- 562/2018, Cr. No. 1266/17, Court - CJM 

Court , Kottayam , Punishment: - Accepted the Crime and Paid 

Rs 1750/- as Fine, Date of Order of Conviction - 21 Oct 2020 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

69 Name:Manjalamkuzhi Ali 

District:MALAPPURAM 

Constituency:MANKADA 

Party: IUML 

Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:7 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 188, 269, 270, 149, Other Details - 

Sec.118 E of KP Act, Sec 4(2)(a), 5 of KEDO 2020., Case No. - 

PTCC 1109/2020, Court - JFCM Malappuram , FIR No. - 280/2020 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life 

(IPC Section-269) 

1 charge related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-270) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 
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Malappuam Police Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - 

No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 118E of KP Act and 

Section 4(2) r/w 5 of KEDO, Case No. - CC-466/2020, Court - CJM 

Manjeri , Punishment: - Fine of Rs. 2000/-, Date of Order of 

Conviction - 12 Nov 2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 

70 Name: Adv. Mons 

Joseph District:KOTTAYAM Constituency:KADUTHURUTHY 

Party: Kerala Congress Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:2 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 269, 188, Other Details - Sec. 118(e) OF KP Act & 

Sec. 5,4(2) of KEDO, Case No. - CC NO.335/2020, Court - ACJM 

Court Ernakulam , FIR No. - 512/2020, Nedumbassery Airport 

P.S., Ernakulam, Rural Kerala, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 04 Sep 2020 , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of 

Appeal - PENDING TRIAL 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Sec.147 & 174 of Railway Act 

2003, Case No. - ST NO.562/2018, CR.No.1266/17, Court - CJM 

1 charge related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life 

(IPC Section-269) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 
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Court, Kottayam , Punishment: - Fine of RS.1750/- 

Imposed, Date of Order of Conviction - 21 Oct 2020 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 

71 Name:P Prasad 

District:ALAPPUZHA 

Constituency:CHERTHALA 

Party: CPI 

Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:11 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - , Court - JFCM-I Pathanamthitta , FIR No. - Crime no. 

1496/2013, Pathanamthitta Police Station - , Charges Framed - 

Yes, Date Charges Framed - 01 Nov 2013 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 149, 283, 506(2), 188, Other 

Details - (Transferred from JFCM-II Mavelikkara), Case No. - CC 

798/2020, Court - JFCM Haripad , FIR No. - Haripad Police 

Station, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 30 Jan 

2014 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

2 charges related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

2 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

2 charges related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
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72 Name:Adv. U.A. Latheef District:MALAPPURAM Constituency:MANJERI 

Party: IUML Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:0 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 4(2) (a), 5 of Kerala 

Epidemic Diseases Ordinance 2020, Section 118(e) of Kerala 

Police Act, Case No. - CC 490/2020, Court - CJM Court Manjeri 

, FIR No. - 376/2020, Manjeri Police Station Manjeri 

Malappuram , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 120(O) Kerala Police 

Act, Case No. - CC No 802/2019, Court - JFCM Malappuram , FIR 

No. - 114/2019, Malappuram Police Station Malappuram 

, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

 

73 Name:Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal 

District:MALAPPURAM 

Constituency:KOTTAKKAL 

Party: IUML 

Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:9 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 188, 269, 270, 149, Other Details - 

2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

2 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-269) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-270) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 
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Section- 118 (e) KP Act, 4(2)(a), 5 KEDO 2020, Case No. - 

PTCC/1109/20, Court - JFCM Malappuram , FIR No. - 280/2020 

SHO Malappuram, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - 188, 269, Other Details - Section 118(e) KP Act, 

Section 4(2)(a), 5 KEDO 2020, Case No. - 136/20, Court - JFCM-I, 

Manjeri , Punishment: - Fine Rs. 1000/-, Date of Order of 

Conviction - 12 Nov 2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 

74 Name:M Mukesh District:KOLLAM Constituency:KOLLAM 

Party: CPI(M) Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:1 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 283, Other Details - Section 4(3) r/w 6 Kerala 

Public Ways Act, Case No. - ST 1014/19, Court - JFMC III 

Pathanapuram , FIR No. - Crime No. 547/14 of Punaloor 

PS, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

75 Name:Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan 

District:KOTTAYAM 

Constituency:KOTTAYAM 

Party: INC 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 
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Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:5 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283, 149, Other Details - Section 3, 

4, 6 of Kerala Public way Restriction of Assemblies and 

Procession Act 2011, Case No. - CC 49/2018 renumbered CC 

877/2019, Court - Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate Court (For the 

trial of Criminal cases against MPs, MLAs) Ernakulam, The case 

transferred to Judl. First Class Magistrate Court III Palakkad , FIR 

No. - 109/2017, Palakkad Town South, Charges Framed - 

Yes, Date Charges Framed - 26 Oct 2018 , Appeal Filed - Yes 

, Details of Appeal - Criminal M.C. 8836/2018 before the Hon. 

High Court of Kerala which disposed on 10-11-2020 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

76 Name:Kovoor Kunjumon 

District:KOLLAM 

Constituency:KUNNATHUR 

Party: IND 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:5 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, 283, Other Details - Section 4 

r/w 6 of Public Way Restriction of Assemblies and Processions 

(Act 2011), Section 39 R/W 121 of Kerala Police Act, Case No. - 

CC. 309/20, Court - Judicial First Class Magistrate-4 , FIR No. - 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
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546/13, Cantonment Police Station - Thiruvananthapuram 

, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

77 Name:A.C.Moideen 

District:THRISSUR 

Constituency:KUNNAMKULAM 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:5 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC No. 26/2012, Court - Judicial First Class Magistrate No-1 

Thrissur , FIR No. - Crime no.2114/2011 ,Thrissur Town Police 

Station, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 12 Feb 

2014 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

78 Name:Adv. V Joy 

District:THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 

Constituency:VARKALA 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:5 

Cases (Pending) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 
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1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, 283, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC. No.1599/2016, Court - JFMC-XI Thiruvananthapuram 

, FIR No. - 1417/2013, Peroorkada PS, Charges Framed - 

Yes, Date Charges Framed - 05 Oct 2013 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

79 Name:K.N. Unnikrishnan District:ERNAKULAM Constituency:VYPEN 

Party: CPI(M) Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:4 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 188, Other Details - Section 118 of 

K.P. Act, Section 4 of Kerala Epidemic Act., Case No. - CC 

751/20, Court - Judicial 1st Class Magistrate Court, N.Parur , FIR 

No. - 747/20 North Papur, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - 

No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

80 Name:Ramachandran Kadannappalli 

District:KANNUR 

Constituency:KANNUR 

Party: Congress (Secular) 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:5 

Cases (Pending) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC 

Section-427) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 
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1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 427, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 290/2020, Court - JFCM Kannur-1 , FIR No. - Crime No 

382/12, Kannur Town Police, Charges Framed - Yes, Date 

Charges Framed - 13 Apr 2016 , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

81 Name:U R Pradeep District:THRISSUR Constituency:CHELAKKARA : BYE 

ELECTION ON 13-11-2024 

Party: CPI(M) Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:4 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

432/2019, Court - JMFC-1 , FIR No. - 1215/2014, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

82 Name:Dr.K.T.Jaleel District:MALAPPURAM Constituency:THAVANUR 

Party: IND Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:3 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 427, 447, 34, Other Details - Section 3(2) PDPP 

ACT, Case No. - CC No 73/2019, Court - CJM 

Thiruvananthapuram , FIR No. - Cr No 236/15, Charges Framed - 

No , Appeal Filed - No 

1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention 

(IPC Section-34) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC 

Section-427) 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 
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Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

83 Name:Kelu O.R. 

District:WAYANAD 

Constituency:MANANTHAVADY 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:5 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 188, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case 

No. - CC 3/2020, Court - JFCM Court-2 Mananthavady , FIR No. - 

269/2011, Thirunelli Police Station Thirndli P.O., Charges 

Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 27 Nov 2019 , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

84 Name:P. Ubaidulla 

District:MALAPPURAM 

Constituency:MALAPPURAM 

Party: IUML 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:6 

Cases (Pending) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life 

(IPC Section-269) 

1 charge related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-270) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Joining or continuing in unlawful assembly, knowing it has been 
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1. IPC Sections - 143, 145, 147, 149, 269, 270, Other Details - 

Section 118(c) KP Act, Section 4(2)(a) 5 Kerala Epidemic Diseases 

Ordinance , Case No. - C.C 1109/2020, Court - JFCM Court , FIR 

No. - Crime No 280/20, Malappuram Police station , Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

commanded to disperse (IPC Section-145) 

85 Name:Adv. A. Raja 

District:IDUKKI 

Constituency:DEVIKULAM 

Party: CPI(M) 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 

Other IPC:6 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 269, 270, 271, Other Details - 

Sec.2,3 of Epidemic Diseases Act, Sec.4(2)(a) 5 of Epidemic 

Diseases Ordinance and 118(e) K.P. Act, Case No. - , Court - 

Judicial First Clas Magistrate Court, Devikulam , FIR No. - 

Munnar Police Station, Crime No.1776/2020, Charges Framed - 

No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life 

(IPC Section-269) 

1 charge related to Malignant act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to 

life (IPC Section-270) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to quarantine rule (IPC Section-271) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

86 Name:V. 

Sasi District:THIRUVANANTHAPURAM Constituency:CHIRAYINKEEZHU 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 
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Party: CPI Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:4 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 39 r/w 

121 of KP act, Case No. - ST 4229/19, Court - JFMC III TVPM 

Vanchiboor , FIR No. - 1208/13, Cantonment Police 

Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

87 Name:T.P. Ramakrishnan District:KOZHIKODE Constituency:PERAMBRA 

Party: CPI(M) Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:3 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

12/2019, Court - Vythiri grama nyayalayam , FIR No. - Meppadi 

P.S., District Waynad 49/2015, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 

Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

88 Name:K.J. Maxy District:ERNAKULAM Constituency:KOCHI 

Party: CPI(M) Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:4 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 147, 148, 283, 149, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 
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No 1/2021, Court - Special Court for Cases Related to MPs and 

MLAs Ernakulam , FIR No. - 1256/2011, Thoppumpady, Kochi-5 

, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 19 Feb 2021 

, Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

89 Name:Adv. Sebastian 

Kulathunkal District:KOTTAYAM Constituency:POONJAR 

Party: Kerala Congress (M) Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:0 

Cases (Pending) -----No Cases---- Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 147, 147(a) of Indian 

Railways Act 2003, Case No. - ST 562/18, Court - Chief Judicial 

Magistrate Court Kottayam , Punishment: - Fine of Rs. 1750/-

, Date of Order of Conviction - 21 Oct 2020 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

 

90 Name:T V Ibrahim District:MALAPPURAM Constituency:KONDOTTY 

Party: IUML Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:2 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 188, 269, Other Details - Section- 118(e) of Kerala 

Police Act and 4(2)(a), 5 of KEDO Act, Fine 1000/- Rs. by SHO and 

FAD, Case No. - , Court - JFCM , FIR No. - 136/2020, Charges 

Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life 

(IPC Section-269) 
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Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

91 Name:N.K.Akbar District:THRISSUR Constituency:GURUVAYOOR 

Party: CPI(M) Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:4 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - , Case No. - CC 

212/2021, Court - JFCM Court Chavakkad , FIR No. - Chavakkad 

P.S. 2259/2020, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

92 Name:V N Vasavan District:KOTTAYAM Constituency:ETTUMANOOR 

Party: CPI(M) Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:4 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 149, 283, Other Details - Section 121 & 

Section 39 of KP Act, Case No. - ST No. 2748/2014, Court - JFCM 

III Trivandrum , FIR No. - Crime No. 1721/2013, Museum Police 

Station Trivandrum, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 
Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed 

in prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation (IPC 

Section-283) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC 

Section-143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

rkfydk&orZeku fo/kk;dksa }kjk ?kksf"kr vkijkf/kd ekeyksa dk iw.kZ fooj.k 
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,Mhvkj dks nku djsa 
jkT; fo/kkulHkk pqukoksa ds fy, gekjs #esjkoksVesjkns'k vfHk;ku dk leFkZu djus d fy, gesa vkidh lgk;rk dh vko';drk gSA bl vfHk;ku dk mís'; jktuhfrd ÁfØ;k esa 
Hkz"Vkpkj vkSj vijk/khdj.k dks [kRe djuk] pquko yM+us okys mEehnokjksa vkSj jktuhfrd nyksa dh tkudkjh ds vf/kd Álkj ds ek/;e ls ernkrkvksa dks l'kDr cukuk gSA 
vki fuEufyf[kr D;wvkj dksM dk mi;ksx djds ges nku dj ldrs gSa ;k gekjh osclkbV ds fyad ij tk ldrs gSaA 

 
,Mhvkj LihDl ikWMdkLV 

,Mhvkj LihDl pqukoh vkSj jktuhfrd lq/kkjksa ls lacaf/kr eqíksa ij ,d ikWMdkLV J`a[kyk gSA ,Mhvkj mEehnokjksa ds i`"BHkwfe fooj.k] jktuhfrd nyksa dh vk; ds óksrksa] pqukoh 
[kpZ] pqukoh ckWUM vkfn dk fo'ys"k.k djrk gSA bu ,filksM esa] ,Mhvkj vke turk dh le> vkSj igqap ds fy, viuh fjiksVZ ds Áeq[k fu"d"kksZa dk fo'ys"k.k djrk gS] ftlls os 
,d lwfpr fodYi cukus esa l{ke gksrs gSaA ,Mhvkj ds ikWMdkLV esa Hkkjr dh yksdrkaf=d jktuhfr ls lacaf/kr eqíksa ij fo'ks"kKksa] 'kks/kkfFkZ;ksa] lkoZtfud cqf)thfo;ksa] iwoZ pquko 
vf/kdkjh;ksa vkfn ds lkFk ppkZ dh tk,xhA ,Mhvkj osclkbV ij ,filksM rd tkus ds fy, —I;k vkbdu nck,A  
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vLoh—fr 

bl fjiksVZ esa nh x;h laiw.kZ tkudkjh dks ,Mhvkj }kjk Hkkjrh; pquko vk;ksx dh osclkbV (https://affidavit.eci.gov.in/) ls ÁkIr fd;k x;k gS vkSj lHkh tkudkjh lkoZtfud 
{ks= esa miyC/k gSA ,Mhvkj fdlh Hkh tkudkjh esa rc rd dksbZ ifjorZu ugh djrk gS] tc rd fd Hkkjrh; pquko vk;ksx ls iqf"V uk gks tk,A ,Mhvkj] Hkkjrh; pquko vk;ksx ds 
vykok vU; fdlh Hkh L=ksr ;k tkudkjh dk mi;ksx ugh fd;k djrk gSA gkykafd ,Mhvkj }kjk ;g lqfuf'pr djus ds lHkh Á;kl fd, x, gSa fd nh xbZ tkudkjh bZlhvkbZ 
oscklbV esa miyC/k tkudkjh ds vuqlkj gSA bl fjiksVZ ds ek/;e ls ,Mhvkj }kjk nh xbZ tkudkjh es vUrj gksus ij bZlhvkbZ oscklkbV esa nh x;h tkudkjh dks lgh ekuk tk, 
vkSj ,lksfl,'ku QkWj MseksØsfVd fjQkWElZ] dsjy bysD'ku okWp vkSj muds Lo;alsod] bl fjiksVZ Ádk'ku ds dkj.k ÁR;{k ;k vÁR;{k :i ls gksus okyh fdlh Hkh {kfr ds fy, 
ftEesnkj ;k mRrjnk;h ugha gksaxsA 

,Mhvkj] Hkkjr ds pquko vk;ksx ds lkFk tek fd, x, 'kiFki=ksa ls pquko ds le; mEehnokjksa }kjksa ÁLrqr dh xbZ i`"BHkwfe dh tkudkjh ds fo'ys"k.k vkSj Álkj esa vR;kf/kd 
lko/kkuh cjrrk gSA bl rjg dh tkudkjh dk mÌs'; dsoy jktuhfr esa c<+rh vkijkf/kdrk] pqukoksa esa /ku ds nq#i;ksx esa o`f) dks mtkxj djuk gS rkfd ikjnf'kZrk] tokcnsgh 
vkSj lq'kklu dh O;oLFkk dks lqxe cuk;k tk lds vkSj ernkrkvksa dks ,d lwfpr fodYi cukus esa l{ke cuk;k tk ldsA blfy,] ;g vis{kk dh tkrh gS fd bl fjiksVZ dk 
mi;ksx djus okyk dksbZ Hkh O;fDr ,Mhvkj }kjk miyC/k djk, x, MsVk dk mi;ksx djrs le; vR;f/kd lko/kkuh cjrsxkA ,Mhvkj MsVk esa fdlh Hkh rjg ds xyr bLrseky] 
ifjorZu] le>us esa vleFkZrk] xyr O;k[;k ;k gsjQsj ds fy, ftEesnkj ugha gS ftlls fdlh fo'ks"k jktuhfrd ny ;k jktusrk ;k mEehnokj dks fu'kkuk cuk;k tk ldsA 

 


